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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
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Original Application No

2. Misc. Petition No
3. . Contempt Petition No
4. Review Application No

5. Execution Petition No

- in O.A. NO.<-ewmmmrmemmemie

-

-------------- in O.A. No.-----r==ncenccen

5/6:4, x/c,%wgr\,z Na A /)7@4,@4\

Applicant (S)

Respondent (S) :

M fg J‘/\D)é S ap s

. Advocate for the :
i - {Applicant (S)}

-------------

- Advocate for the :

{Respondent (S)}

Notes of the Registry

Date

Order of the Tribunal

L0 pDbeLon
s ' EE V
purss: Adva £ 4D ‘

Datedon, J.fﬁ’/"

SR 13112009

Grevance of appicant Is thaj on earter

.ogcasion vacancies for the post of Assistant

< Ldw Officer nad been nolified, wherein one

vheancy was reserved for SC ona one
vacancy for General category. Loter sdct
nplification  was ccnéeﬂed and further
notification dated 17.09:200% has been tssued
Q

Wl for one vacancy ani{thot too tor ganeral

itagory. His g:}gméﬂon s that he is the

sgniormost supervsory staff {CLA) of legal

cadre and he will loose his status as wall as
pEnefits
cpmrnunity, if he doas not panicipate in soid

enjoyed and confered 1o his

selection process and there is no justification
net to notify all vacancies, paricuiarty for SC
issuaed

mraunity, when  respondents

iﬁcoﬂ.on doted 17.09.2009 for the post of
Group 8.

Apsistant  taw Officer, . Leamad '
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”” : T exdmination, in ferrns of notification dated 07.09. M ts

scheduied for 2341 2009 In Mew of obove

adrnit,
) Dr J.L. Sorkar, leamed cournsel for
s o respondatns, who is presén? in coun, accepts
Al ’@("\iw"\ ¥ .noﬂqe. thus, senvice of notice Is complete.
| M | ‘
. N : Contenﬂon of appteant is that such

wm?en exczmlnoﬂon be staved or be xept In -

- .~

abeyance. Respondents are diracted 1o file
their version on the subject within o;periorg/gz,/f-j

8%
N o}(\' two weeks. T then, we expect respondeh?s, i
NSRS L wil e
S _ . not finalse the selection. |
S- 4
v\o\/\ ) (OQ" %99\69?
[\\l ,‘\\ - Us?onOBIQZO(ﬂ
[ \’b : —“9:“- ~ (b.\’ N . e et
o e X
: /@v"’/;( S
¢ \W¥ IMadian Kumglr Chaturvact)) (Mtkesh Kurnae (“mptn)
\o;&’\ o Membet (A} - T Member (J)
" et nkm : ‘
S e !
— N Wl hited 03.12.2009 Di. MC. Shaima, ‘leamed Raiway-—j
:;2,___.‘ ) Standing counsel for Respondents has /ﬂ
‘2'“’_'32 : - submitted a. wnﬁen leﬂer of absence forhis
personal difficulfies. ‘
List on 04" Decembet, 2009 |
|
, i
4 'J .
_ {Madan Ku Chotutveda) {Mukesh Kumai Gupta) .
G./2.03 - | Member (A " " Member(y .
7 f:'l\) © febf D
éi— %W ‘ ,04.12.2009 Reply has'been flled with copy
{}Mﬂ'\p[\ : : ‘ sl __ to the cppllccm‘ In the meantime
«S .t applicant may file rejoinder within 10~ >
- ‘4//"/05 days. )

_ | List on 17.12.2009. L

~. Ié\\‘ . 9 (MadanKr. Chaturvedi) {Mukesh Kr. Gupta)
Me_rfnber {A) ‘Member {J)
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0.A. 237 of 09 B K
17.12.2009  On the request of Ms. U.Das, learned '
‘counsel for the Applicant, case is adjourned
' t0 29.1.2010. '
List on 29.1.2010.

B . . ‘
- . . ~
o N ‘ ' o o
’ i ™\

(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)

- _ o s Member (A) Member (J)
dhe epg,. ! 5 neas .m .
Jom heowiiae ?~ — . .
o 29.01.2010 Ms.U.Das, leamed - counsel for
Q%VS‘“M ~ : Applicant states that Dr.M.C.Sarma, leamed
e 3 o Railway counsel is un-well. Therefore,
adjbumed t0 03.02.2010.

>

‘5 \w'éu’( (Modon Ku/ r Chaturvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)

&ﬂ)'?;\ i\g,am«n/;. o oy Member (A) Member (J}
A " 03.02.2010 On the request of Ms.Usha Das,
 leamed Addl. C.GS.C., adjoumed to

10.02.2010.

M » N u i N
3.-‘»'\,&(; Cose ,"3’,‘? ) e (Madan Ku@hcfurvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)

) . ’ : , Member (A} Member (J}
Yo Nty T el .
_ ZzZ= |
o 10.2.2010 : List the matter on 17.2.2010.
(Modd@mor Chaturvedi)
- Member (A}



.l ((__
R Y S

l‘ BETER TR TR S ST EARTTOR T T PURE 15 A S
v b ‘?” e ey Attt l 37022101“, ) We notice that present Applicants
' : ' . (\_ I?cve filed two o’rher proceedmgs before this
C O e e Tibunal, namely, O.A. No0s.22/2010 and

03/2010. Later is listed on 23.02.2010, while the -
o earlier is listed on 19.03.2010. We are not
_ Gﬂcgu& M".' D desditar Greeviond s s oncinclined to grant !onger' adjournment and
;ﬁ‘/\fs_' o ,a.;{ - gk therefore, list on 23.02.210 along with both

\.§
‘ O.A.s. PERRE
o %‘a"\r A pata ‘

S BRI {/1’6'20\0 R (Modc mquhoturvedI). (Mukesh Kumar Gupto) ~
T L Member (A) "~ Member (J}
/bb/ ,

3022010 Dus to poucny of time ’rhls mah‘er '

S, 25 s ead "
IS‘VYI Ly b o ‘ could not be takeri up today

“o- - . Liston11.32010.
- ' : , L@ ‘ ‘ (Modongr. Chaturvedi) ‘{Mukesh Kr. Gupta)
U TR [D \3‘%&;{ L . Member {A) Member {J}

SRTUN ."'"': Tl . . 5A.~A . to . .
Coogr o SR s pgl , S : o

E\ B ~ 711.03.2010  Due to non availability of Division
= he Uz e M. Bench, this case could not be taken up
' i | today. |

List on 25% March 2010,

Vo | ' | A _ (Mukesh Rumar Gunta)
’s ' em}‘nrJ‘
fhe cose ya m.ueg, /pbl | | .
oo heariug | | - -
B & f:;: o %____,_ - 25.03.2010 | - Being Division Bench r‘m‘a’n‘er- list or
.. Tzowueelr | 21.042010. \@ |
t * ‘ | . o (Modon/I(r Choturvedn)
S Member (A)
- 1 ; . - Ipb/




" O.A237 of2009 >
21.4.2010 | ~ Ms.U.Das, leamed counsel forAbpliconf :
in O.A237 2009 states that Mr.M.ASheikh
leamed counsel for Applicant in O.A.No.3 of
2010 and O.A.No.22 of 2010, is unwell and
hospitalized, and prays for four weeks time.
Dr.M.CSarma, leamed counsel for Raiiways
has no objection for adjournment of this case.
List the matter on 21.5.2010.
N
(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi)  {Mukesh Kumar Guptaj
Member (A) Member (J) :

21 .05.20]0‘ The basic grievance of the applicant is

that vide communication dated 07.09.2009,

R AT respondents have cancelled notification

R dated 12.05.2006 inviting applications for 2

g NS posts of Assistant Law Officer/Group B {one

st for UR and one for SC} in the pay scale of

: Rs.7500-12000/- without assigning any reason.

A e S R3¢ TSN Later, immediately thereafter, on 17.09.2009

the respondents issued notification for filling

up one unreserved post. Thus, basic thrust of

the applicant is that he being belonging to
SC community has been debarred from .

appearing in selection against a post

reserved for his category. This is violative of

o Atticle 14 and said exercise has been

undertaken with collateral purpose.

Respondents have filed their affidavit
stating that Railway Board issued RBE
No.78/2007 dated 18.05.2007 and decided
that the upgraded Group B posts of Law
Officer to be filled by by seniormost Chief
Law Assistant in scale of Rs.7450-11500/-,
subject to the candidate being found fit for
promotion to Group B, through a screening

: process consisting of written examination and
3« Contd...
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viva voce (including assessment of record of

- service) with the same qualﬁfyfng marks as

presciibed of Group B selections. it was
further clarified that above procedure shall
be followed for filing up Vonly those Group B
posts of taw Officer, which were upgraded ih
terms of Board’s letter dated 09.03.2006 and
not for the “normal vacancies” in the Group
B posts, for which separate instructions would
be issued. Thereafter another RBE no.19/2008
dated 04.02.2010 had been issued by the

‘Railway: Board, which again reiterated that

normal vacancies for Group B, Assistant Law
Officer excluding those Group B posts, which
were upgraded vide letter dated 09.03.2004,
may continue to be filled up as per extant
Recrvitment Rules, 1992 and hence, Chief
Law Assistants with 3 years of regular service
should be considered for promotion to
Assistant Law Officer pending decision of
further upgrddoﬁon of _posfs of Chief Law

Assistants to Group B.

Vide reply paras 5.6 with reference to
O.A. para 49, it was stated that eariier
notification dated 12.05.2006 was issued for 2
posts - one against the upgraded post of
Assistant Law Ofﬁcer and 6fhér against
vacancy of construction organization. As far
as upgraded post is concermed, the same will
be regulated in terms of RBE No.78/2007. In

the circumstances, only one 'vacancy

remains for construction department, which
has to be treated as unreserved:

We have heard Ms.U.Das, ~Iedrned
counsel for applicant and Dr.M.C.Sarmaq,

learmed counsel for the respondents.

Contd...
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0.A.237/2009

Contd.
21.05.2010

The precise question, which requires
determination, is why the post which had
been notified for SC community has been

tumed into general category, particulary

when it was meant for SC in terms of roster so

~ followed. If a roster vacancy was meant for

SC community, how it can change colour to
general category vacancy? This aspect has
not been answered in the reply or duiing the
course of hearing. Furthermore, if there is one
vacancy of construction department, it hos_
to be filled up by following normal procedure
under Recruitment Rules, 1992. Question of
reserved or unreserved vacancy will be
meaningless.

Respondents are required to file

affidavit clarifying all the aspects indicating::

{i) Why notification dated 12.05.2006 was
cancelled only on 07.09.2009 virtually
after passage of more than 2 years,
when in the meantime RBE No.78/2007
as well as RBE no.19/2008 were issued
on 18052007 and 04.02.2010
respectively?

{ii) What is the basic reason for canceling
earlier nofification dated 12.05.2006 as
the communication dated 07.09.2009
did not assign any reason much less
than plausible reason?

{iii) What steps have been taken so that
- rights of candidates coming from SC
communily is protected and vacancy
meant for reserved category is filled

up?
Contd...
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0.A.237/2009
Contd.
21.05.2010 _
This shall be done by way of affidavit
to be filed within three weeks from today.
Respondents should also place on record the
roster and the manner in which same has
: been operated.
o List on 22.06.2010. Copy of this order
l(/\&‘m)// be made available to leamed counsel for
28 / °f) the respondents for necessary compliance.
My CZUEN 2.,
{Madan Kurpc/(:hoturvedi) {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
S : Member {A) © Member (J)
! ~ [bb/
di’\k Ca/")& \.S teeaq @—-
%3‘57‘" Nuu-u 22.06.2010 Dr.M.C.Sama, learned counsel for the
respondents, prays for adjournment. List on
2 »
— 16.07.2010.
21620
;4\:
4 o ‘ (Mukesh kumar Gupta)
he Coree {5 \%- Member {J)
. , /bb/
bo- huw\,w? -
« . 16.07.2010 Ms.U.Das, leamed counsel for the

|5 F

Additrvmad wols iledd
O an M/\./i// 2‘ o Q‘ a /—_
Pg) A % tv%‘ ’
D - /bb/ |
e

{(Madan Ku%hoturvedi) {Mukesh Kumar Gupta} -

applicant states that Dr.M.C.Sarma, leamed
counsel for the respondents in not keeping

well and has made ¢ request through her for

adjournment of the case.
List on 05.08.2010.

Member (A) Member (J)



ok . DANe2372000 | - X : R 0\

. 6}5,0&‘2(’)10  Réspbndents have filed an affidavit in
S terms n‘f order pé‘q;’m’-‘d on 21.05.2030. On

perusal{of the 99.}:)9 we are not. quite
|

vnhvinr‘ﬂd with the reasons assigned ag far

as issue No.i »det,azled therein in parhcu}ar
is roncemed Dr M.C. Sa;rma, learned
counsel for the respondeni:s after arguing
for some time prays sdjo:jrnment: to obtain
appropriate instructions and {ﬁace- on
reeofd the order vide which concerned post
was created in construction Department.
- and later due o depiéﬁm} of work had to be

reduced/abolished.

‘Liston 24.08.2010.

{o L | (‘opy of order }w madé mrm)able bo-
A\ i
| 0%\'}r Ieﬁrnpd rmm&e} for the r‘expnm}@nfs for .
S\ - :
» ,0/\ compliance.
' OX ' . {Madan M{cﬁ Choturvedi)  {Mukesh Kurnar Gupta)
AT oo Member (Al Member {4}
T
li -
24082010 ‘Dr. _M.'C.Sormo, leamed counsel
) , ' "cppndring for the respondents has made &
by oy h . -~ written request to adjourn this matter due to
tonHeon requasgd ' cebons |
11"_ 9.1, - ' : his heol’rh . : _
’ L 3 The n’ﬁ?a’““’(«@tvfia o _Lrs’ron2092010 ,‘__”‘
-—ZL‘cng'la. : | - X@/ . o
. : B {Madan Kumaf Chaturvedi)  {Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
4M Cace \'s e ”’4}_ ' © - Member (A} T Member {J)
b heaning o |
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L~ o O.A, No 237of2009

20.09.2010 ?rdxy .-'couvnsel”for. Ms." U. Das, leamed

. counéel for Appﬁcom prays for adjournment sf_dﬁng_

that she is unwell, even counsel for Responqénts'is :

not present. .
Usf on 27h Sep‘fember 2010, as prayed for.

v Q.

{Madan Kypiar Chaturvedi) - (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member (A) Member {J)

/ pb/

27.09.2010 ~ Ms. R. Borah, enters 'epb‘éardnc '@Prdxy
counsel.for Ms. B. Devi stotes thof she-has been
engaged in this O. A yestetdqy and proys fouwr.
weeks time to go through the case. Raquest is
not entertained. However, fimeis granted.

List on 30" September 2010. - -

§

.

, e : A :

{(Madan Ku%atuwedi) (Mukesh Kumar Guptal)

B Member (A) - - Member (J)
/pb/ ' . :

30092010 On the request of proxy. counsel for
respondents fist on 5.10.2010. . '

r | : ;
\. . 4_)

(Mada umar Chafurvedi) (Mukesh Kumar Gupta)
Member (A) | Member {J}

Ipg/

b
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N\
. 0.A.No.237of 2009
05.10.2010 Present: Ms.U.Das for applicant
Ms.B.Devi for respondents
/ B ‘ Being Division Bench matter and on the
Ahe czse is m% request of both sides, list on 08.11.20
. ¢ % : ‘ . U
oy heonemy, (Mukesh Kunhar Guptal
. Member {J)

e

A8 \-Qotl

© Reply biled by The

Pl comt, agerim st
e Clanid/patsion
Stehonibhect by [Gn
feg poon Aambs,

@ Reply biled by The
Applicant, agaimst
The AALL- C&Ju(gﬂ(%/@%
Wi o (el g Ve
/M5p0mwle .

/bb/

08.11.2010 List before the Division Bench on

15.12.2010. o |
pMadan K%o?wvedi}

Member (A

- kM

15.12.2010 Place it before the Division Bench at the- - -
earliest possible date. Adjoumed sine dje;

(Madan W Chaturvedi)

[ob/

Méember (A}

/aq/



g

(OA.2370f2009
128022011 On the request of MrM.U.Ahmed, |
learned counsel for the applicant, matter is
adjourned to 01.03.2011.
{(Madan Kumdr'Chaturvedi) {Bhardti Ray)
\ Member (A} . Member {J)
- [bb/ ' - ’ ’
| r
\ 17— 3~ Il - 01032011 - - - The matteris adjoumed and postégz\be_fore L
/Q ~ the next available Division Bench.. |
e~ C/" -2 < ' '
W W B{ 2 ) | ) é
. /“ ; ‘v *
{Madan Kumar Chaturvedi) _ {Bharati Ray)
?i);\l‘ . , Member (A) : Member {J)
Tooa ‘ /PB : ..
26.04.2011 'On the joint request made by counsel
i ) on behalf of both the parties, list the matter on °
AR R AN 03.05.2011.
he case iovesdy ; | |
N W B - ‘ : W /
X322 . % . (MK.Chaturvedi) " (N.ABitto) -
: % : Member (A} _ Member {J)
, /bb/. ‘ :
it ’@3052011 - None preaent for ﬂié applicant. Ms B,
| _ Devx leéi"‘e&”éounsel for the rmpondents i
- 5- 20U “present. - :
‘ B * [ -
A ok d&‘o\w* i led “Listyon, 19.05:2011." Afidavit Sted by
\03 The \%POWMP} "?;Ew B i)evz s kap% on record.

ak page- \oF bolll,

| \ ~L~

R T

19.05.2011

{ Lby

(MK Cratrvedty L (i Dhrtio

o Member (AL eIl Mnmm.r{ﬂ

Mr.M.H.Choudhury, learned counsel on
behalf of the applicant states that his senior
Mr.M.ASheikh is unwell, and therefore, he is

“unable _fo appear before the Tribunal.

Mrs.B.Devi, ledmed counsel for the respohdenfs‘" :

is present and has no objection for adjournment.
Fix the matter for final hearing on
07.06.2011. It is made clear that no further
adjournment may be granted.
[ b

{M'%’l%n(wrﬂ;ﬂe dl) (N f\h\Bhsr(g))

N



- Member (A)
Qﬁ fob/ '
¢\’ o |
06.09.2011 Ms. B.R. Doloi, proxy counsel for Mr. M.A.
| Sheikh, leamed counsel for the Applicant
prayed for time on the ground of some
personal difficully of Mr. Sheikh. Mrs. B. Devi,
learned counselis present for the Respondents.
Place it before the next available
Division Bench. ‘
(5 K Kashik) (M. K.’éo’rﬁrvedi)
Member (J} Member (A}
PB .
$/ lo ('M
/ 13092011 -~ This is a Division Bench matter. Piace it
74,(,1 (,.?( before the next avdilable Division Bench.
.h Adjourned sine die.
- .
{Madan Kumar Chaturvedi}
Member [A}
/bb/ -
2/ /1 31.10.2011 For the reasons recorded separately, OA
' Q’Mj @)yLvL ol 9;27’/ | stands dispgsed of. No costs.
e 0o, 1 884~ 1890 , E‘/
(@7_9/ Yol . (Manjula Das) - {Madan Kufnar Chaturvedi)
: Member (J) Member (A)-,
'\/%é /bb/ ' -
Received Copy

4%~ -

0.A.237/2009 - {\7

07.06.2011 This is a Division Bench matter. Place it
before the Division Bench at the earliest possible

date. Adjourned sine die.

Ny

(Madan Kumar Chaturvedi)

o BofoVf F Ms. 22 Revi

WW%&/

(-N?W\ ke oS>

v,

9/1£/2 a1t




-.f‘/"",{i CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
' | GUWAHATI BENCH

O.A. No. 237 of 2009 with MPs

DATE OF DECISION: 31.10.2011

Sri J.N.Barman

Applicant/s.

Advocate for the

........................................................................................

Applicant/s.
- Versus — ™~ A
U.O.l. & Ors :
............................................................................................... Respondent/s
Mrs.B.Devi, Railway counsel
.......................................................................................... Advocate for the
. Respondents
CORAM
THE HON'’BLE MR M. K. CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
THE HON'BLE MRS MANJULA DAS, JUDICIAL MEMBER
. Whether Reporters of local newspapers may be allowed to see Y@S{No
the Judgmente
2. Whether to be referred to the Reporter or not? Yp/s/No
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy
of the Judgmente \oe{/No )
Judgment delivered by | , Hon'ble Member (A)
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CENTRAL ADMINISRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH

Original Application No.237 of 2009
With .
Misc. Application Nos. 166/2009, 12/2010, 145/2010, 08/2011 & 91/2011

Date of Decision: This, the 31t day of October, 2011.
HON'BLE SHRI MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER
HON'BLE SMTI MANJULA DAS, JUDICIAL MEMBER

Shri Jitendra Nath Barman

Chief Law Assistant

N.F.Railway, Tinsukia

Son of Late Thaneswar Barman
Village Parakuchi,

P.O.Sondha

P.S. and District-Nalbari (Assam).
: ... Applicant

By Advocate: Mr.M.A.Sheikh
-Versus-

1. Union of India
Represented by the Secretary
Ministry of Railway,
Govt. of India
New Delhi-110001

2. The General Manager
N.F.Railway, Maligaon
Guwahati-781011

3. The General Manager (Personnel)

N.F.Railway, Maligaon
Guwahati-781011.

4. The Chairman

Railway Board, Rail Bhawan
New Delhi-110001. ... Respondents

By Advocate: Mrs. B.Devi, Railway counsel.

% % * k k Kk ¥



OA. 23772009 with MPs. "

ORD ER(ORAL)

MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI, MEMBER (A):

By this OA applicant makes a prayer fo set aside and quash
the order dated 07.09.2009 by which notification for selection for the post

of Assistant Law Officer (ALQ) Group B was cancelled.

2. The general conspectus of the main plank of respondents’
argument is that applicant did not ’gi've his wilingness to appear in the

selection process, as such he was not considered.

3. Mr.M.A.Sheikh, learned counsel for the applicant submitted
that soid post was nofified fbr the Scheldu!ed Caste community, but it has
been turned into general category. As such, -applicant declined to give

his consent as required by the respondents.

4, Mrs.B.Devi, Iecrned cou-nsel for the respondents invi’red our
attention on the letter dated 25.04.2011 wherein it was clarified that the
competent authority accorded his consent to hold selection for forming a
penal of 1 SC person for the upgraded post of Assistant Law Officer,
Group B in the scale of pay of Rs.9300-34800/- + Rs.4800/-. 'IT is further
pointed out in the said letter that applicant is the seniormost Chief Law
Assistant and is eli'gible to appear for the said post. Mr.Sheikh submitted
that applicant did appear in the Written examination held on 12.09.2011
and is awaiting for the result. It was further infofmed that applicant is
retiring on attaining ;rhe age of superannuation on 315! Decefnber, 2011,

as such, matter may be expedited.

?% | Page 2 of 3

\
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OA. 237/2009 with MPs.
W
S. Both the parties agreed that in order to render justice result of

the aforesaid examination be declared within seven days from today.

6. Without going info the merits of the case, we, hereby, direct
the respondent no.3 to declare the result of the examination within seven

days from today. OA stands disposed of accordingly. No costs.’

7. MP Nos.12/2010, 145/2010, 08/2011 & 91/2011 stands disposed
of. Stay granted vide order dated 13.11.2009 stands vacated.

Accordingly, MP No.166/2009 stands allowed.

(MANJULA DAS) (MADAN KUMAR CHATURVEDI)
MEMBER (J) | | MEMBER (A)

Page 3 of 3
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH GUWAHATI
(An application under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985)

OANo. 2 % ;L /09
Shni Jitendra Nath Barman

...applicant
-versus-
Union of India & ors
........ respondents
List of Dates
DATES PARTICULARS

1)01.10.1989;  The applicant appointed as Law Assistant by the respondents

2)01.11.1989: The applicant joined as Law Assistant at Maligaon

3) 1'2_8::1__3_____9_1* Promoted the applicant to the post of Chief Law Assistant by order
" date w.e.f. 01.3.1993 ,

4) 12.5.2006: The respondents issued order advertising 2 (two) (SC=1 and UR=1) |

posts of Assistant Law Officer

5)10.9.2008 ;: The applicant filed representation before the respondents.
6) 11.11.2008 : Reply submitted by the Public Information Officer

Ty 06.8.2009: the applicant preferred representation before the concerned
| authorities.
8) 07.9.2009;_ The Respondents cancelled the earlier letter dated 12.5.2006 -

9) 16.9.2009 : The applicant field another representation before the respondeins
seeking tnformation for cancellation of the order dated 12.5.2006

Rl by
VUA/&WWJ.

Q.d.\/vewk
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

_ GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI
An application under section 19 of the Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985

0ANO. 2 %7 oo

BETWEEN
Shri Jitend»a Nath Barman
............ Applicant
VERSUS
1. UnionofIndia e Respondents
SYNOPSIS

This application is made against the impugned order bearing No.
E/254/111/16/(0)/Pt. 1 Dated 07.9.2009 issued by the GM (P) N. F. Railway,
Maligaon, whereby order dated 12.5.2006 for selection to form a penal of 02
(UR=1 & SC=1) persons for the post of Assistant Law Officer/Group ‘B’ has
been cancelled without assigning any valid reason and also against the order
under No. E/354/111/16(0) dated 17.9.2009 passed by GM (P)/ N. F. Railway
whereby it has been decided to hold a selection for forming a panel of 1 (one)
person for the post of Assistant Law Officer Group- ‘B’ keeping the vacancy
earmarked for SC candidate vacant without valid reason.

The applicant was selected and appointed by the concerned authority of N. F.
Railway, Maligaon as Law Assistant vides the appointment letter dated
01.10.1989 and was posted at Maligaon, Headquarter, N. F. Railway. He joined
the post by joining letter dated 01.11.1989 |

While he was working with the aforesaid capacity in the HQ N. F, Railway,
Maligaon, he was promoted to the post of Chief Law Assistant by order dated



2
17.8.1994 passed by the concerned authority with effect from 01.3.1993 and posted

in the aforesaid Head quarter itself.

The applicant was working at Rangia Division as Chief Law Assistant; the
respondent No. 2 issued an order under No. E/R254/1/16(0) dated 12.5.2006
whereby it was decided to fqrin a penal of 02 (UR=1& SC=1) persons for the post of
~ Assistant Law Officer/ Group ‘B’. With that order a list of Sr. Supervisory staff Qf
. legal cadre, who were eﬁgibie to appear for the said sefection enclosed in the main
list and in the standby list as Annexure- 1 in order of seniority. In the said Annxuse-
1, the name of the applicant was placed in the SL No. 1 in main list as Sc candidate.
In other words the applicant was the senior most supervisory. staff (CLA) of 1egai
Officer (Group- B). 1t was directed to the concerned officer to obtain
willingness/unwillingness from the said enlisted candidates and to reach the sane to
the office of the respondent No. 3 by 12.6.2006 and on being asked by the authority
concerned the applicant gave his willingness on the same before 12.6.2006 and he -
was waiting with legitimate expectation that necessary coaching would be given to
him and he would he selected and would be appointed as Assistant Law Officer,
Group- ‘B’. His expectation for appointment was fortified on the ground that not
only he was the senior most but he was the only SC candidate and out of two posts,
one post was reserved for SC but the subsequent illegal and arbitrary action on the
part of respondents has belied the entire legitimate expectation of the applicant.

The applicant filed another representation dated 06.08.2009 to the respondent No.3
whereby the applicant prayed that he might be informed about the probable date by |
which the selection fro the post of ALO in pursuance of order dated 12.6.2006
would be held. A copy of the said representation was also sent to the Chairman,
Railway Boar;i, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi praying for supply of policy directives of
- Railway Board to the applicant which was referred in order dated 02.2.2009 and also .
prayed that the applicant may be intimated with the probable month by which the
selection for ALO in Rangia Division (N. F. Railway) would be held but till date no

response from the respondent No. 3 and 4 has been received by the applicant.
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After moiré than 3 years the respondent No.3 most arbitrarily issued the impugned

order under No. E/254/11/16(0)/Pt. I dated 07.9.2009 whereby the selection of ALO

against one post as advertisement in the aforesaid notification dated 12.5.2006 was
cancelled without any valid reason.

The applicant filed another representation dated 16.9.2009 to the Deputy General
Manger, Guwahati, whereby the applicant inter-alia prayed for information of the
reasons of cancellation of the order dated 12.5.2006 fos holding the selection for the
post of ALO Group ‘B’ by the order dated 17.9.2009, which is still pending.

The applicant is legally entitled for consideration, applicant’s legitimate claim as SC
candidate is not sustainable in the eye of law. Therefore finding no there alternative -
the applicant has approached the Hon’ble to the post of Assistant Law Officer on ad-
hoc basis as per Railway Board’s letter till completion of process of selection against

the vacancy reserved for SC category is completed. Hence this Original Application.

o
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Shri Jitend#»Nath Barman g KOV 2009 j
Chief Law Assistant, CGuwahaii Bench
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N. F. Railway, Tinsukia .

Son of Late Thaneswar Barman
Village Parakuchi, P.O.- Sondha
P.S. and Dist- Nalbari (Assam)
............ Applicant

VERSUS
1. Union of India
Represented by the Secretary
Ministry of Railway, Govt. of India,
New Delhi-110001

2. The General Manger
N.F. RailWay
Maligaon, Guwahati- 781011

3. The General Manager (Personnel)
N. F. Railway, Maligaon
Guwahati- 781011
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4. The Chairman ;
Railway Board Guwahati Bench
Y AR g
Rail Bhawan, New Delhi-l 10001
....... +........Respondents
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PARTICULARS OF THE APPLICATION

1. PARTICULARS OF THE ORDER AGAINST WHICH THIS APPLICATION
IS MADE:

This application is made against the impugned order bearing No.
~ E/254/T11/16/(0)/Pt. 1 Dated 07.9.2009 issued by the GM (PY N. F. Railway,
Maligaon, whereby order dated 12.5.2006 for sefection to form a penal ok 02
(UR=1 & SC=1) persons for the post of Assistant Law Officer/Group ‘B’ has
been cancelled without assigning any valid reason and also against the order
under No. E/354/ILL/16(0) dated 17.9.2009 passed by GM (P) N. F. Railway {
whereby it has been decided to hold a selection for forming a panel of I (one) }
person for the post of Assistant Law Officer Group- ‘B’ keepmg tﬁ;\‘:;gu-;cy
earmarked for SC candidate vacant without valid reason.
2. JURISDICTION
The applicant further declares that -the subject matter of the instant

application well is within the Jurisdiction of the Administrative Tribunal.

3. LIMITATION:
The applicant declares that the instant application is within the limitation
petiod prescribed under section 21 of the Central Administrative Tribunal Act, 1985.

4. FACTS OF THE CASE.
4.1) That the applicant is a citizen of India and permanent resident of Village-
Parakuchi, P.O. Sondha, P.S. & District - Nalbari, Assam. The applicant
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belongs to Scheduled Caste community of Assam. As such he is entitled to all

the rights, privileges and protections as guaranteed under the Constitution of

India and the relevant Laws framed there under.

That the applicant was selected and appointed by the concerned authority of
N. F. Railway, Maligaon as Law Assistant vides the appointment letter dated
01.10.1989 and was posted at Maligaon, Headquarter, N. F. Railway. He
joined the post by joining letter dated 01.11.1989.

A copy of the appointment letter is enclosed

herewith and marked as Annexure-1.

That while he was wérking with the aforesaid capacity in the HQ N. F,
Railway, Maligaon, he was promoted to the post of Chief Law Assistant by
order dated 17.8.1994 passed by the concerned authority with effect from
01.3.1993 and posted in the aforesaid Head quarter itself.

A copy of prdmotion order dated 17.8.1994 is

annexed here with and marked as Annexure-2.

That the applicant gave option for transfer to Rangia Division, N. F. Railway
as because the Head Quarter of Rangia Division is nearer to his residence than
Maligaon, Head quarter. Accordingly, he was transferred by an order dated
01.4.2003 and he was released from Head Quaﬁer by order dated 30,4.2003
and he joined at Rang_ia on 10.5.2003. '

That the applicant begs to submit that while the applicant was working at

Rangia Division as Chief Law Assistant, the respondent No. 2 issued an order
under No. E/254/111/16(0) dated 12.5.2006 whereby it was decided to form a
penal of 02 (UR=1& SC=1) persons for the post of Assistant Law Officer/
Group ‘B’. With that order a list of Sr. Supervisory staff of legal cadre, who

Gt ibendoa oadLdarmse
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- were eligible to appear for the said selection enclosed in the main list and in S
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the standby list as Annexure- 1 in order of seniority. In the said Annxure-1,
the name of the applicant was placed in the SL No. 1 in main list as Sc
candidate. In other words the applicant was the senior most supervisory staff
(CLA) of legal Officer (Group- B). It was directed to the concerned officer to -
obtain willingness/unwillingness from the said enlisted candidates and to
reach the sane to the office of the respondent No. 3 by 12.6.2006 and on being
asked by the authority concerned the applicant gave his willingness on the
same before 12.6.2006 and he was waiting with legitimate expectation that
necessary coaching would be given to him and he would he selected and
would be appointed as Assistant Law Officer, Grouﬁ- ‘B’. His expectation for

appointment was fortified on the ground that not only he was the senjor most
o, S

but he was the only SC candidate and out of two posts, one post was reserved
L. p———

s

for SCbut the sﬁb?é?fueﬁt‘illcgaﬂnd arbitrary action on the part of

respondents has belied the entire legitimate expectation of the applicant.

A copy of the order dated 12.5.2006 1s

annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-3

4.6) That the apphcant begs to submit that instead of holding of interview in
pursuance of advertisement dated 12.5.2006, an order under No. E/254/84/Pt.
VII (T) loose Dated 05.7.2006 was passed by the responded No. 4 whereby o
| the applicant was transferred and posted under DRM (P), Tinsukia on
administrative ground with immediate effect. The said transfer order was
passed by variation one post of CLA attached to DRM (P), Rangia and one
post of Law Assistant attached to DRM (P)TSK and vice-versa for a period
of one year from the date of operation till such time the post of ALO Group
‘B’ attached to Rangia Division is filled up whichever 1s earlier. The transfer ‘
order dated 05.7.2006 was initially for one year and subseguently by order

under No. E/254/84/Pt.VIIL (T) Loose dated 24.10.2007 and by order under \
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No. E/254/99/ Pt. VII (T) Loose dated 21.01.2009, the applicant was allowed

to continue in the office if DRM (PY/TSK. The applicant after transfer has |

been workmg at the office of the DRM (P), Tinsukia till date.
A copy of the order dated 05.7 2006 is annexed

herewﬁ'n and marked as Annxure-4

That the applicant begs to submit that while working at Tisukia Division, the
applicant filed a representation dated 10.9.2008 before the CPO, N.F. Railway

and public information office, N. F. Railway, whereby the applicant inter-alia

-8,
‘alaﬂkm,

(S %/{\—;eu&a Py

prayed for information for the reasons of keeping pending examination from |

the year 2006 for holding selection for the post of ALO (Group-B). In
response to the said representation the Respondents prepared the reason by
letter dated 24.10.2008 addressed to the Dy. DGM(G) cum Public Information
Officer, Head quarter and by letter dated 11.11.2008 the said Deputy General
Manager (G) Cum Public Information Officer communicated the said reasons
to the applicant.

Copies of the representation dated

10.9.2008, letter dated 11.11.2008 and

24.10.2008 are annexed herewith and

marked Annexure- 5, 6 and 7 respectively.

That the filed another representation dated 06.08.2009 to the respondent No.3
whereby the applicant prayed that he might be informed about the probable
date by which the selection fro the post of ALO in pursuance of order dated
12.6.2006 would be held. A copy of the said representation was also sent to
the Chairman, Raitway Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi praying for supply of
policy directives of Railway Board to the applicant which was referred 1
order dated 02.2.2009 and also prayed that the applicant may be intimated
with the probable month by which the selection for ALO in Rangia Division
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(N. F. Rallway) would be held but till date no response from the respondent
No. 3 and 4 has been received by the apphcant
| Copy of the representation dated 06.8.2009

is annexed herewith and marked as- .

Annxure-8
That te app‘.icé.nt begs to submit that after moiré than 3 years the respondent
No:3 most arbitrarily issued the impugned order under No. E/254/111/16(0)/Pt. |
I dated 07.9.2009 whereby the selection of ALO against one post as
advertisement in the aforesaid notification dated 12.5 .2006 (AnnexureaF ) was
cancelled without any valid reason. |

A copy_ of the letter dated 07.9.2009 is -

annexed herewith and marked as Annxme-‘} -

4.16} That the applicant begs to submit that by the order under No. E/254/IH»/16(0") '

dated 17.9.2009 passed by the respondent No. 3, it is decided to hold a section e

for forming a panel of 1 (one) person for the post of Assistant Law Officer =

“Group-B’ and no post ts reserved for SC candidate, whercas the post reserved

for SC is still lying vacant. . N
A copy of the order. dated 17.9.2009 is
annexed herewith and marked as Annxure-
10.

4.11) That the applicant begs to state that the applicant filed another representation_

dated 16.9.2009 to the Deputy General Manger, Guwahati, whereby the o
applicant inter-alia prayed for information of the reasoﬁs of cancellation of the.
or der dated 12.5.2006 fro holding the selection fbr the post.of ALO Group. B )
by the order dated 17.9.2009, which is stJH pendmg .

‘A copy of the letter- dated. 16.9.2009. is.

annexed herewith and marked as Annxure—] 1.
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4.12) That the applicant begs to states that there are instances in the N. F. Railway

to allow the ‘person in the post of ALO Group-‘B’ on ad-hoc basis as per the
Railway Board’s Letter No. 83-E(SCT)23/1 dated 19" September 1983. the
case of the applicant is a fit case where the respondents can allow the
applicant to work in a post of ALO Group ‘B’ on ad-hoc basis till vacancy
earmarked for SC category is filled up. It is further stated that Smti. Arundhuti
Kalita, has been working for about 7 year in a Group ‘B’ post on ad-hoc basis
under N. F. Railway, Maligabn. Applicant being the SC category candidate as
per VRainay Boérd’s fetter to alfow to work on ad-hoc basis in the post of
ALO Group B’ decision from the Railway Board.

A copy of the Railway Board’s circular is

annexed herewith and marked as Anxure-12.

4.13) That the impugned order dated 17.9.2009 has laced the applicant in & position,

which is detrimental to his future service career. If he appears in the

examination in pursuance of impugned order dated 17.9.2009, then the

applicant will foss his SC status and in future his promotion will be considered

as general category candidate. If he does not appear in the examination he will

‘be deprived form the post of Assistant Law Officer (ALO), Group-‘B’. Since

the applicant is going to retire from service on 31.12.2011, so, there may not
be further advertisement for the post of ALO before the date of retirement of
the applicant. It is categorical statement of the appiicaht that as per letier No.
E/254/1/16 (0) dated 12.5.2006 the post of Assistant Law Officer is still
lying vacant. There can not be any cogent reason for canceliation of the same
after more than three (3‘) vears and confining to one (1) post leaving one post
lying vacant. 1t 1s su‘omiﬁed that the respondents have cancelled the order-
dated 12.5.2006 only to deprive the applicant to get the benefit of the status of
SC provided by the Constitution of India.

§ ’Lz'g—?*/u«ﬁr« Il Tdarwmoun
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4.14) That the applicant begs to submit that the applicant being the eligible senior

most SC candidate working in the post of Chief Law Assistant and he has

acquired the valuable legal; right of consideration for promotion to the post of

ALO against the SC vacancy but the respondents vide impugned order dated
07.9.2009 cancelled the selection against the vacancy reserved for SC
candidate that too without assigning any valid reason. It is not a case of the
respondents that there is no eligible SC candidate to the cadre of Chief Law
Assistant waiting fro promotion to the post of ALO against the one post
reserved fro SC candidate. But in spite of the fact that the applicant is eligible
SC candidate working in the cadre of Chief Law Assistant and entitled to be
considered for promotion against the one post earmarked for SC category, the
respondents No. 3 most mechanically cancelled the advertisement dated
12.5.2006 for selection of one SC candidate against the SC vacancy. Be it
stated that due to cancellation of selection against the SC vacancy, the proper

representation of the SC candidate in a higher post of Alohas been rejected by

the respondents. It 1s pertinent to mention here that the applicant is going to

retire from service on 31.12.2011. The applicant has been promoted to the

post of Chief Law Assistant w.e.f 01.3.1993 and since then for more then 15

year he has been continuing as such in the said post. The post of ALO has

been lying vacant since 2006 hence the applicant being the SC category

candidate he has got his right for consideration for promotion to the next”

higher grade. as such very basic principle of enshrines in the Article 16 (4A)
of the Constitution of India has been frustrated by the respondents. More over

the Railway Board have issued the letters from time to time to take care of the

- SC/ST candidates in the matter of promotion. It is therefore prayed that it is a

fit case of the applicant wherein the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to set
aside and quash the impugned order dated 07.9.2009 and further be pleased to
direct the respondent to consider the case of the applicant for promotion to the

post of ALO earmarked for SC category candidate.

LB oo,
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4.15) That the applicant‘ begs to submit that due to the denial of promotion to the

applicant to the post of Assistant Law Officer, which the applicant is legally
entitled for consideration, the applicant will be deprived of service benefits.
Moreover the applicant has been continuing for more than 15 years in the post
of Chief Law Assistant and he will retire on 31. 12.2011. Since 2 (two) post of
Assistant Law Officer is still lying vacant since 2006 hence the action of the
respondents in canceling the advertisement dated 12.5.2006 (for 2 posts) and
issuing the new advertisement dated 07.9.2009 (for 1 post) keeping one (1)
post lying vacant depriving the applicant’s legitimate claim as SC candidate 1s
not sustainable in the eye of law. Therefore finding no there alternative the
applicant has approached the Hon’ble Tribunal by way of filing this Original
Application for protection of his legal right for consideration of his case for

promotion as SC category candidate by guashing the impugned order dated

€ i~
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07.9.2009 and further directing the respondents to consider promotion of the

applicant against the one post of Assistant Law Officer reserved for SC
candidate or to consider promotion of the applicant to the post of Assistant
Law Officer on ad- hoc basis as per Railway Board’s letter till completion of
process of selection against the vacancy reserved for SC category is

completed.

4.16) That the present application has been filed bonafide and to secure ends of

justice.

5. ROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION:

5.1.

5.2.

For that the action/ inaction on the part of the respondents are illegal and

arbitrary and violative of Article 14 and 16 of the Constitution of India and

hence same are liable to be set aside quashed.

For that the impugned order dated 07.9.2009 has arbitrarily and unfairly

denied the applicant for consideration of promotion to the post of Assistant
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Law Officer (ALO) reserved for SC catcgory° candidate hence same is

arbitrary, illegal and violative of Article 16 of Constitution of India.

For that since in event of cancellation of the order dated 12.52006 the
applicant will loss the statue of the SC category if he appears in the
examination, the impugned order dated 07.9.2009 is not sustainable in the eye

of law hence it is liable to be set aside and quash.

For that the applicant is a SC candidate working in the cadre of Chif Law
Asisatnt and he is entitled to be considesed for pormotiom to the post of ALO

against the one vacancy reserved for SC candidate.

For that by transfer order under No. E/254/84/Pt/VI1 (T) Loose Dated

~ 05.7.2008, a time frame for filling up ALO Group ‘B’ post than 3 years the

said post s not filled up till date without any basis and reasons. This inordinate

delay on the part of the respondents has caused financial hardship to the

applicant as well as he has been deprived of office of higher positioning a

candid manner.

For that the impugned order dated 07.9.2009 was passed canceling an

advertisement after lapse of more than 3 years and the said impugned order -

fails to give any reason as to why the same was issued.

For that the impugned order dated 07.9.2009 has curtailed the right for
consideration for promotion of the applicant against the SC vacancy,
as such the very principle of framing Article 16 (4A) of the

Constitution of India has been violated.

For that due to arbitrary cancellation of selection against the vacancy

earmarked for SC candidate the proper representation of SC candidate
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against the promotional post has been curtailed. As such the impugned

order dated 07.9.2009 is not sustainable in the eye of law same is

liable to be set side and quash.

59. TFor that the Railway Board’s has issued various circulars for ad-hoc

appointment of Sc category employee. But the respondents have not

‘S”b‘“é-pr,e«aqw IS LTI P P NES

considered the case of the applicant for ad-hoc appointment till
completion of the process for regular promotion. Hence the action of
the respondents in not considering the case of the applicant for ad-hoc
appointment till regular promotion is not sustainable hence liable to be

set aside and quash.

5.10. For that in any view of the matter the action/inaction on the part of the
respondents are not sustainable in the eye of law and liable to be set aside and

quashed.

The applicant craves leave of this Hon’ble Tribunal to |

advance more ground both legal and factual at the time of hearing of the case.

6. DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED:
That the applicant declares that he has exhausted all the remedies available to

him and there is no aliernative remedy available to him.

7. MATTERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY OTHER
COURT:
The applicant further declares that he has not filed previously any apphication,

writ petition or any suit regarding the grievances in respect of which this application
is made before any court or any other Bench of the Tribunal or any other authority

not any such application, writ petition or suit is pending before any of them.
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8. RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: | a%
Under the facts and circumstances narrated above, the applicant most j
respectfully prayed that the instant application be admitted, records be called for and oo
after hearing the parties on the cause or causes that may be shown and on perusal of i
records, be grant the following reliefs to the applicant: -
8.1) To set aside and quash the impugned order No. E/254/1I/16 (O)Pt. I Dated f;)-’\
8.2) To direct the respondents to gg)nﬂs_ider the case of the applicant for promotion to .\\oﬁ

the post of Assistant Law Officer '(ALO) Group- B in pursuance to the order No. Y
E/254/11I/16 (0) dated [2.5.2006 passed by the respondents No. 3.

8.3) To direct the respondent to consider the case of the applicant for

—

promotion till finalization of the process for regular promotion to the post of Assistant

Law Officer as per Railway Board’s Circulfar as the applicant Sc category candidate.

8.3) To direct the respondents to pay cost of the application.
8.4) Any other relief'relicts that the applicant may be entitled to.

9) INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR:

The applicant in the facts and circumstarices of the case the appﬁcant prays for an
interim order directing the respondents to keep the order dated 07.9.2009 in abeyance
and to promote the apphicant to the post of ALO on ad-hoc basis.

10) oo
11) PARTICULARTS OF THE POSTAL ORDER:

)  PONo:- 29 & hyi33 1
ii)  Issued from:- ' G( Y ~o y ‘/Lp 0.

iii) Payable at- Guwahati.

12) DETAILS OF INDEX:

An Index showing the particulars of documents is enclosed.
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VERIFICATION ~Guwahati Bench
AR S

4
(]
%
1

I #SRri Jitendra Nath Barman Son of La;ie g l?mm._ , aged about, 58 year,
presently working as €hid Loy goet / Tk Qivin Assam, who applicant in
the present application hence competent to sign the verification and 50 hereby
.so)emnly affirm and state‘ that the statement made in
paragmph?,%,wl,wlgm“ﬂi5 L.are true to my
knowledge ‘anvd belief, those made in paragraph
A‘,t/\”z‘hwl'lare matter of records, are true
to my information derived there from and the rests are my submission before
th‘is Hon’ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material fact before the
Hon’ble Tribunal. |

And I sign this affidavit on this /2 day of November 2009 at Guwahati.

Identified by DEPONENT

W Do
MJS@D
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Sub: Result of the Suitability tést for the
L o POSt "of (hier Law Asstt.inuschla'm.- S
¥ 2000-7200,/-. (RIS ) reStrUCtUmihngfr,
Co - dadre w, e, fron 1.3,93, T

[
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. notification for widle circulation amongst the eligible staff concerncd.

advised to express their villingeess o doeiinguess, The Conde By o RN
ensure that all stafl under G conbiol, viliose naes apreared i i it fi e the
Stand-by list, have exprossed their veillingness/umeilingnes in g o enalde Wis
office 10 accelerate the selection process

0, Since one post is meait for o, & vrestiention conchypg for viliing L5C(ST
condidates will be arranged belore cominercemoent of the vaitten examination. ilence,
controtiing officer(s) wili have Lo ensure spaning of those SC/ST candidates to attend the
qaid coaching without fail. 10 anyone vefuece to nndergo pressekdion coaching, @
vorillen undertiaking should be oblained from him/her o s et el sent o s
olfice In diie course of Unme. :

7. i any representation o recetved from any stall agfirlist Ve tegrated
seniority position shovin tha futnexire or eny other particulars ther e,
should.be ferwarded o this office Immediately. lio representation ag
sehiorily position will be entertained on a later date,

e« o
ainst the Integrated

8. The final list of cligible candidates under rone of consideration will be
published immediately afker expiry of the target date.

4 A copy  of  Syllabus published  vide Pailvoay  Board's  letter

No.E(GP)2003/2/32 dated 10.12.2003 Is enclosec s Anncxuie-C’ .wlllq this

The tecelpt of tis natification may piease be acknawinedqed.

. . . : . N
ik s {.l)ovn. \\""’f\%\-’\'?"
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- NFRAILWAY

OIFICE ORDER

SDGM/Maligaon has accorded his sanctioned to the temporary variation of 1
(onc) Post of CLA in scale of Rs- 7,450/-attached to DRM(P) and " 1 (onc) post of LA in Scale of
RS- 6,500-10,500/- attached to DRM(P) Tsk have been variaied Vice - Versa in the public
interest for & period of one year from tie date of eperation or tifl such time the post of ALO
(Grouap-Bjin scale of Rs-7,506-12,000/-attachied to Rangiya Division, created vide this office ‘
memorandwm no.£/41/271/(Comim!.) Rest/AGS(T) Legal Cadre dated 28.6.06 is filled up

which ever is eavlier. But the post of LA now variated to RNY will continue to be operated
at RNY.

As soon as the post of ALO (Group-B) in scale Rs- 7,500 - 12,000/~ attached to
R NY Division is fill up, the Post of CL.A in scalc Rs-7,450 - 11,500/-attached to DRM(P) RNY
now temporary variated to DRM(P) TSK will stand surrendered in terms this office

memorandum no. E/41/271/(Comml.) Rest/ AGS(T) Legal Cadre dated 7,6.06 and will be deleted
from the BOS.

Consequent on above , Sri J.N. Barman (SC) CLA in scale Rs- 7,450 ~ 11,500 /-under
DRM (P) RNY is hereby transferred in his existing pay & scale and posted under DRM(P)TSK
on administrative ground  with immediate cffect . The above transfer order has been issued as
per order of SDGM/MLG.

- Sd/Mligible
( S.RNANDY)
Senior personned officer (T)
For General Manager (P) MLG

No. E/254/84/Pt. VIL(T) Loose  daled 5.7.2006.

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-
1LF. A & CAO/MLG

2.SDGM/MIG.

3. DRM(P) RNY & TSK.

4. Dy. CPO (G) MLG

5. DFM/ RNY & TSK

6. Stafl’ concerned through DRM (P) RNY.

&W | For General Manager (P) MLG.



U -
corn TR I s it

_ 20 -
-
~The Chief Personnel 0fficer, } -
Quwashatl - 11 ¥ S _
AN D  GUwaha o .
. . ahat _ ,
. Public Information utficer, \ﬁil‘B_e?ch , !
1o, HOSR/MLG/N.E, Rly, GHY-11, \*?E‘jfs: "
b ‘, L e ' {
Sub $- Prayer tfor furnishing ;h&fomation with L }}
regard to M2morandum &a;&AUZTVCmV (
RE S5T/AGS5(T) legal cedre;:date 28,6,06 ol
for the Post of ALO( CroupeB) in Scale of
Bs7500 ~ 12,000/~ attached to MY, 0ien, . | |
reserve for 5/C Candidata’ under Right to - b
information Act, 2005 of - which Sg@inqgwgs'l’. :
N | 48 still panding. ?- . ﬁ‘gg‘ r.ifl..-'xk‘;-&s'!-%; .
9 lost respectfully, I beg to state that I néed the following
ntormations .. That in the year, 20US8, syslication wes iovited as
3 ' g‘ﬁggggziw basis f£xom Chief Lay Aaaistant(L@ga_;; C:eche) ‘for the 1;
@ s cg?&"@){;msg?gﬁ‘“m(onup" b) one is for newly created Rangiya Divn,
;A 8/C) tand another for GM(Constraction) for wneral Candidata. vida: ‘
Office” Memorandum o, E/!+1/277/COn1m1./REST/i\GS(‘I‘)“Legal Cadre atd, |
§ '128,6,2006,
| In éhis regard, X sukmitted my applicatisn tor the vost of
A10{ Group~B) in the Scale of .,7500/- to 12,000/~ and X am tha '
enlyione 5/C candidate for the rost of ALO fop the RNY Divn, put - :
‘Bxgnination has mot yet beasn held for thu reason mot known $g
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"7 (1) vhen the 2xanination will be hald ? ond N
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.PARTICTLARS . |
pnn (k) Rame i~ Srl Jitendra Hath ilapwan j
(5) Designation t« Chi3f{ Law Asstt, : '
(6) Place of worhing i~ "ndar DRIA(P) /TSY. Livn, TSK CYarsonnal
(7) .over all Incharge :- DRVESK Diviy, B, ly, Branch,
(8) Address for comm-f:- Sri Jitendra iath Lamman,CLA,
. undcation. ' I farsonnal Branch o URYLTSE/N, T, iy,
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N.F.Railway
Office of the
General Manager :
. ooNaligadii-Guwahati-F1. - -
No. Z/RT1 CelliHQ/493/2008 WAdmsnémml Date: i} -11-2008
| ' 1 o Ve fribuna
To . %W

Shri Jitendra Nath Barman
Chief Law Assistant

Office of the DRM(P)/TSK
NF Railway, Tinsukia.

i

Sir,

NG

; ﬁz;
g "¢ Hov 2009

 Guwahati g

ench
913

Sub ;- Supply of information under the provision of RTI Act '05.
Ref - Your application No. Nil dated 10.9.08.

With reference to the above,

the" prescribed” information as you requested"'vid'e
your application is sent herewith as per provision under RTI Act'05.

With this information above, your case is treated as disposed of. However, you

may like to submit your first appea

‘Shri A. Datta. e o

SDGM —Cum—'Ap,pe.»l.la,tie;au,thority
Northeast Frontier Rallway,

Phone & FAX No.- 0361:2676055.

We look forward to your co-0j

DA : One page.

vanblaim AN
Wil 30

any further representation, whose address is given below:-

Heration

days before the Appeliate Authority for

Youns Sincetely,

Lo N
L

(‘\(Khindu Rai )
Dy Cenenal Manager ()
Cum ‘
Public Infonnation Office:
N Raitway, Maligaon




Northeast Frontier Railway

s dice of the
Getiaal Manaqer (B,
Mallgaon, Guwahati -11.

Dated: 24.10.2008

; )
Sup; Suppiy Ui Inturination as desired by - Shrl Jitendra Nath Barman, f
1 AFTSK under RTT Aci05. .

“ ipet: Your letter No. Z/RTI CeiljHQy493/2008 dated 00.10.2008

&ggqmm_g_ﬂgnl_ﬂo, 1___8;__:1, it is mentioned that the exact date ol _wrttten,

¥

ex

Competeiit Authority deviies tu ik up a suitable dote, it will be nodiied:

aggngjn_g_lgg_m_ﬂg.__z, it I1s mentlbned that on recelpt ot Board's [e_ttg[ ‘

B feggfd{ng' restruciuring of law cadre of Indlan Pallways, a reference was made'to

~ :Member (Stalf)/Riy. Board Ly e then General Managet [ streamlining the work of- -

‘ reference to your letter quoted abuve, 10lluwing para-wise information are

v

amination’for .the .post of ALD (Group-'B") cannct be indicated  As 600N as the o At me

! 12 oy angg

GUWahatl .
Bench.

‘Legal ‘Cadre, -primarily provessing In L Litrution cases tor empanelment/nomination) of: .-

arhirators erc, which s centralized with SDGM who I Head of the Department of Legal
RBranch may be aliowed Lo continue instead of AGH, wvhict Tee been prescribed by
Rallway'Board. : :

5 Thereatter,- o referenceé was also made to Railway Board, whether the
composition of Selection Committee, which Is in vegue, will continue or a separate order

villl'be issued by Railway Board. Number of correspondences has becn inade to Railway

Board for fillirg up the upgraded post of ALO in the Leaa: Cadre in regard to the

.operation of the post. So the examination could not be conducted in time.

ine appelient may be informed accordingly.

\\ﬂ,ﬁ\ 7\

o e—— : 1, K. Singh)

T mpid | Dy.CPO(GaT )
SRECA A “or enerar anayt (7
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Tatier No. JN. Burnew/O ATSR A ppdl i CVIUNY dated 6 82009,

27

To . {Central Adminéﬁtraﬁve'rr?bunas
The General Manager (Py womafys; ATy |
N.F.Railway, Maligaon. | &
Gashati-11, g §2 A 90y
A Pated Tinsukia the 6™ duy of Agaostmog, 4 T ‘
/ ¢ Phrough proper clinnnei) & ‘
Guwahati Bench
) . . ~ o
: Sabey Sebeetion Tofidy: .uﬂsam\:ﬂh%ﬁ@
' : Sir. P ONGceri sty Croup 1) -
g' | POT S 2580  v 2uy 1 08¢0 Y dated PRARIiIR
i With reeference in e shove, W osi profound yespect T heg io stafe (hat T am
N the Sr. Must Chief Taw Assisbout i NGy and have hamn vorhlag at Thnsukla
Diviston after (ransterred {rom iaangtva Diviston dt U5.7.06.
u’ That sir, your office had ealled for appication from e forThe post of Assii.
] - . P . « o ~ . :
o aw Officer at Rangiya Division iresarved dor Schedule Cast candidate) for selection

tor the post of Asstt. Law Uiiicor vide FOUT fCHer nos 254 1L TG0 dated 12.5.2000.
Accardingly T submitted my application fur e il sedecibon hetore the Tt date e
12.6.2000.
tis untortunate thist  was not cabled 1ot the abose selections as vet. Since
passed ihiree vears (i.e. 12.(12“:"»(‘;}' fronn the daie of 5_:.-.uh'|i‘ I
Iwill be grateful it sou Kind!s ed e iy the probable date by sihicli the
above selcction witl be hetd. 56 that iay he prepared wyselt tor the above selection.
Witls bearvis fo-
Faith fully v '
&2t i emdea. NalhRonma
Sri Jitendra Natle Bimrman ‘4?1 ¢
Chiel Taw Assistunt
Tinsukin division

AT -

J
AR,
B S

N,

) Miniltrg p . :
- Copy 10 - The Chairman, Raitway Board, Rail Bhavan, New-Delhi for informmtion
please. A copy of CMQO) N.F.Rly. TRTRASE N l1l/283/lR'l‘/l)l\’N/\'ll’-ﬂ?‘('!‘) datod
. 02,02.2009 addressed to me regarding finlding ot selection for Asstt. Law Ofticer (ALO)
Group-B is  enclosed herewith whevin mentioned  as “The promotion (o (he post of
Asstt.- Law Officer is being done as per the divectives of Rathway Boards, \"ug' cH
appear (i that selection when the samie 5 beld”. As such the policy: directives ut Riy
Board’s adopled in regard (o conducting examimaiion/ selection Tor fhe post of AT in
. the Division may he nthuated to the applicaat shether probable month by which the

T selection for ALO tn Rangiya Diviston (N4 Raftwayy will be held as pmycq for please.
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Chiel Law Assistand’ '
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Qiiice of the
General Fianager(p) -

Maligaon, Guwabati-f 1

No.L/254/II1/16(0)/Pe.Y | daled: G7,08.09.
To . ’
.(;‘l‘\'l'(_(-:()lljl'i\‘“,,;(.;'-“R!‘Vi(i'))’!s‘ =~ KR, RINY & FAiC ;o VLG UGN,

Se.YPO/K TR, Dy CPO/CavMLG, Estale Oheer/ATEG, DPOSIINY & TN :,

‘SfffiVng o q
i e |

APOCMLG, Axstl) Law OMficer/MTC ACNIConet/AM A

Stb : Selection jor the posi of Assit aw Officer(AtOpGe 1y,

Rebs G s madiication No.i72340071600) 1., 1.2..5.2(.,«1(;,/

a3

The notification for selection for the POSL oi VL858 Law Gilicer {ALL) -
Wb was issued vide lettar dtet..12/5/3006 quoted ahove i< herchy
. . T e et

This issues with the approvai of 5r.DGM/Maiigaon.

. —

’ ,\\)V"Q&)
. -f—f?\%\*-‘i
( P. K. SINGH )
Dy.CPO/GAZ
lor Geneeal Misaper -

AP bt o o s

B N O

§ gt




N.F.;Rallway ER
g Offlca of tha ~ ! -
General Manager(P).
| o Maligaon, Guwahath-11 .
No.E/254/111/16(0) ' Dated: 17.09;&2‘%"93-;?_...%_ :
To . ' entral Adminisirat, v
The General Manager(Construction)/Maligaon; N @ j;
Sr.DGM, CCM, CPO & CCM/FM/Maligaon, TR R o

DRM/TSK,, DRM(P)/TSK,

_ DGM(G)/MLG,‘_DV.CPO(Con)/ Maligaon, Estate Officer/MLG,

" Law Ofﬁoe‘rébﬂtl_.ﬁ APO/LC/Maligaon, ACM/Court/Maligaon.
\l,.,;:m_;‘. e PN .

IGIRCIEN B , % ] -
Sub,:— Selection for the post of Asstt. Law Officer(ALO)/Group-'By.

It‘-haée, been declded with the approval ‘'of Competent Authorlty to

: :":"'."géleg’tipn for fgming a panel 3f OI(One) person for: the post of Asstt. Law of

oar/GrR! 7
e 1{%;;5;?,

22u ';Thé, selection will be based on candidates’ performance In written exa inatlon, -

Viva-vace _test’and record of service. The candidates, who qualify In thq#gﬂggn
- examination, will only be eliglble for the Viva-voce test. The lists of senlor supervisory
+ - staff of legal cadre, who are eligible to appear for the sald selectlon, are enclosed Jr) 18 4

~ main list and the stand by list under Annexure-'A" in order of saniority. iy

3. The written examination for said selection will consist of only one paper on the
following subjects and madmum and minimum qualifying warks for the same are
Indicated as under:- '

Subject Maximum marks [ Qualifying marks | +*
Professional subject, | 150(including at least 10% of the \ 90 Tt ‘
Establishment &  Financial | total marks on olficial languaye Policy '

‘| Rules. & Rules)

4, 1t may be noted that the question paper will be bi-lingual, Le., English & Hindi. 1t
will be the candidates’ cholce to write in any one of tha twao languages. ‘

5. The Controlling officers should notify this widely amongst the staff of Law Branch
of this Rallway mentioned In bath the lists as per Annexure-A under thelr control and
obtain thelr written Willingness/Unwilllinghess individually In the prescribed PROFORMA
as enclosed as Annexure-'B’ of this notification and sent the same (o this offke of
Dy.CPO/Gaz./Mallgaon; s0 as to reach by 21.10.,2009, without fall. The

willingness/unwillingness optlons submitted by all the staff of the Maln list and the
Stand-by list within the target date, shoukd be sentin a bunch with a foiwarding letter to
this. office, certifying that no other options recelved by the Conls olling officers are left
behind at their end. No option should be cant to this office in a plece-meal mannar. Itis
the primary dutles of the controlling officers to obtain upl,l(‘)ns(w\\lh\gness/unwllllngness)

from each and every senior supervisory slaff as per attached list and send the same to
this office in time. ‘ '

6 Since, no post Is reserved for SC/ST
SC/S‘\;Xa“didates peed not be required.
4¢

, O\U/ Contd...... Pago(2)
g o
N

> WG,

ymmunites,  pre-selection coaching for



()_’Q) —

7. If any representation Is received from any staff against the Integrated senjority -
position shown In the Annexure or any othar particularg

ars therein, the sama should ba
forwarded to AFO/T of this office Immediately. No representation agalnst the Integrated
senlority position will be entertained on a later date, S

8. ~ The date of Written Examination and

‘ %so the names of the eligible
candidates will be issued after recaipt of Willing: ess/Unwlllingnesg from the
candidates. o | R
9 A copy of Syllabus published vide Rallwa

y Board's lelter No.E(G)2003/2/32

dated 10.12.2003 is enclosed ag Annoxura-'C” with this offica notlfication for wida

clrculation amongst the eligible staff concerned,

Please acknowledge receipt.

DA : As above. {{‘f%.’r
B e /—H %;*! | H

k

(5.P.Sengupta )

SPO/Gax.’ =
For GENERAL MANAGER(P)
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Guwahati Befic | Court Officer. | X
TETETE! =EYis

IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL,
GUWAHATI BENCH.

IN THE MATTER IF

0.4.23%7/2009 .
Shri Jitendra Nath Barman Applicant /
Versus
Union of India & Others ‘oo Respondenb
AND

IN THE MATTER OF WRITTEN STATEMENT ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENTS

INDEX -
Sl.No. Particularé Page~No.
1. Written Statement ces 1 to 5
2. Verification coe 6
3 Annexure A cee 7
4, Annexure B coe 8
5. Annexure C oo 9 to 12
6. Annexure D 13 to 14
e Annexure E cee 1%
Submitted
k&zqz//,///’ ¥
Dr.M.C.Sarma,wI 1‘14 7
Railway Advocate
I

M.Com, Ph.D., LLB. ™
Advocato, Gauheti High Court. .
Railway Advocoto, Contral Adminittesivo Tribunet, o=
Quwahotl
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-‘4 DEC 2009 | "
Guwahah Bench
RCiac I E—

N iHE¢@ﬁﬁTﬁAL ADMIEISTRATIVF TBIEUH&L,
GUWAHATL BENCH. :

IN_THE MATTER OF
0.4,237/2003 S |
Shri Jitendra Wath Barmen . «ee - Applicant
Versus o o : _ ;f
" Union of India & Others ;a; R@ﬁpéndents
 IN THE WATIER OF
. written Gta bements on behalf ﬂf'QGSpond@nts. ,
The answering respandenta most respectfully SHEWETH:
" 1, That they have gone through the copy of the

. M.Com, Ph.D., LL.B.
Advocate, Gauhatl High Court.

.. Railway Advocate, Central Administrative Tribunal,

‘agyl:catman filed and have gone through and understood

the conﬁenbs thereof. Bave and except the statoments which
have been borne on records or those wecefically odmitted
hereinbelow all other averments/allegations made in the

" application are hereby denied and the upplicant is put
‘to the strictest proof thereof. -

2. That for the &ake of brevity meticulou denisl of

_ each and every allega&man/ﬁtatememt made in the application
‘_has,been avoided. However,ths answering respondents have

confined their replies to thdse,allegaﬁiona/hverments of

‘the applicant wkich arc found relevant for enebling the
 Hon'ble Tribunal to take a proper decision on the metter.

%. That the respondents beg to submit with due respect
that the cancellation of the notification dated 12.05.2006
for selection of Assis%énﬁfLéw’bfficerﬁ vide order dated
07.09.2009 was due to edministrative reasons,Vide RBE:78/
2007 Railway Board e¢nuncisted a new procedure for uGlGCLlGB
of upgraded posts of As sistant Law Officers and hence by -

-;cancelllng the old noulflcation dated 12 05.?006 the new
, notmfﬁcqtlgn dated 17, 09, 2009 had to be #gsue&..

A copy er RBE ?8/2007 ﬁated 18.05.,2007
ig annexéd herewith ama narked as
ANNEXURE A

4, The notification aaﬁcﬁ“17.09.£009 4ncluded the

name of the applicant,Skri J.W.Rarmen as one of the cane

didetes (In S1l.N0.1 of the main list) and required him to
submit his wxlllngﬁQSS/unuillmngncas for the seclection as
per extant procedure outlined in Rallway Board's letter

No.E(GP)87/2/72 dated 11.01.1988.The applicant even ack-

- newledged the letter addressed to himﬂon‘14,ﬂ0.2009s As

e %’ﬁ%ﬁﬁlﬂﬁ!ﬂ P
w Chiet Peraonna Officer (Gu vesePsessnse
qo Ho Yo, ATHI .
B F ki ruy Yalicsow

'lgs?ﬂ.'

; Guwahati

fo



< - the applicant did not fufnish his. willingnoss/nnwillingness s
by 24.10.2009 as rorulred by the nebification dated 19,09, . - -l

T i

2009 in symte of his acknowleﬁglng the letter dated ?4,40.
‘2009 he was treated ac unwillmmg to appear 1n the selection -
as elearly indlcated to hmm Jdn advanceg -

‘ A\
IR\ N A copy of the letter dated 14,10.2009
Mﬁiwﬂﬁgﬁéa g with the signature of the applicant

M@ﬁﬁwgéqﬁﬂﬁ A dated 14,10,2009 is, annczed herewith

fg;;\ @gx as Ammexure B.

\ v ECQN& A topy of Railway Baara's letter dateé'

\ g O 11,01.1988 is annexed herewith as

-

_ : af'Annexarc,ﬁ
\\ G\Wahﬁ“wﬂgi§ woafd be clear from the above submissions that

N, =
-

7gkua%éﬂgggortun1%y ves given to the applicant %o appear
%he selection concerned. Bkm But for reasons best known
to nim the appllcaﬂt did not give his willihgneus ©o appearﬂ
) in the selection process, for whlch he has %o accept sole
respondibility himselfs
5s Parawise commentss e
. 5.,1. That as regavds yaragrapha &.49& 245,44 the
respenﬁents admit the statements no far a8 thev are Suppe
ort"d by rccords.
, - 5.2. That as regardm para@r%ph Yy 5, ?he reason why
the notlflcation dated 12.05:2006 had to be cancellea has
been explained in parsgraph 3 horeinaﬁave.
N 5.%. That as regerds paragraph 4. 6, the statements
| madc therein are accep%ed to the @x%enﬁ tha% they are
Eupported by the records. .
5.4, That as ?egawas paragraph 4, '79 the reapondenta
beg to state that 2ll information unaer the RTI Ast was
_ iurnisaed to the applicant as regquired. \
o % 5. That a3 regards paragraph 4. 8, éSgondents beg
" to state the applicant's répxeseﬂtai¢en dated 06.08.2009 ‘
was not received at ﬁhe Malzgaon office of the respondents, o
However, & copy of the same was recoived from the Railway
Board,which was supplie8 with the required comments, The
matter of the repweuentataom,ls GQV@LG@ by this 0.A.
' 5,6% That as regards paragraph 4.9, respondents beg N
to reiterate that the process of ael@ctzon of ALO was ini-
"~ tiated vide notification dated 42,05,2006 for two posts,

... i.e. one against upgraded pQJELgﬁ ALO and the second agamn&t
the wvacancy of Canstrucunon‘Grpﬁn1uaulon. Subs equently Ra11way
Board clarificd vide their letter dated_ﬂS 02,2907 (Annexure A
of this ¥W.S.) that a seperate procedure is t6 be followed
for filling up Group "B posts of Law Officer that have been
upgraded _vide Board's letter dated 09.0%.2006 referred to in

*”%? kﬁnevure A of this W.S. Bsaraﬁﬂe&lreﬁ that Raoilways should
& g i [»J/ ..

‘Chic! Personna O'fl;’mer (Gm
b ge dte YR mete

~

te P-’*§Oooc
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: - qsft for further 1nstructions in respect of normal vacan~')
Cieo . . .. e —

Respondents further bep to subnit that in February,
ECOBERailway Doard clarlfied that normg;nggquéggifor
Group 'B' post of AIO , s 1. e.,cxcludlng those posts which
were upgraded vide RNoard's order dated 09,03,2006 mey

L T
continuq to £t be filled as per recruitment rules notified
in 1992 Hence Chief Law Assictants with 3 yecars of regular

; ‘ service may be considercd for promotion as ALO,pending a
decision on further upgradation of posts of Chief Law

Asgistants to Group 'D'.

A copy of Railway Board's letter
RBE [o0.19/2008 dated 04.02.2008
io annexed herewith as ANNEXURE D.

The respohdents bes to state that the question of

gzs@‘,tézf'some fhrther time for a final shape of the ca®re due o
;\/ Farious administrative and financial factors. This has no ‘k/f
© doubt affected and delayed the sclection process of ALOS. [/

"

57+ That as regards paragraph 4,10, respondents
beg to state that notification for selection of ALO(Group 'B')
for one post was issued under Fo.BE/254/1II/16(0) dated 17.09.
2009 for filling up a retirement vecancy in the construction
organisation.'mhe sinwlc post came under "Unreserved“ Troster
1n the uclection and he Uas thcrefore duly calléd to egpress
hiﬁaﬁi%llngnG“s' His cause was not helped by his refusal to
I\subnit his willingness in spite of repeated requests for the
samc o ‘him by the respondents, "

5.8. That as regards paragraph 4.11, respondents beg
to state that the applicant himself has stated in paragraph
4,7 of the 0.A. that he rececived from the Deputy General
Manager,lT.F.Railway the reasons for delay in holding the
selection for the post of ALO and in this respect he has
enclosed Amnexure No.7 at page 22 of his 0.A.It was made
clear that the delay was due to and related with the larger
question of restructuring of the Legal Cadre of the whole of
Indian Railways on which work was continuing in the Railway
Eoard involving other related Central Ministries,

5.9. That as regards pararraphs 4,12,4.13 and 4.14,
respondents bteg to state that the applicant was wrong in
stating at paragrapb 4.13 of tkhe 0O.A. that "I1If he appears
in the examination in pursuance of impugned order dated
17.09,2009,then applicdnt will lose his 5C status and in

™\ C AR ge- . +Pa ll'. enew

" ? (Gas
Officer {
Chiet pgrsemnai
ﬁ q‘ ﬁ(“ “:.‘Fat W
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iutaft hﬁs promotion will be conglaerca as general cate~

“-gary candidate".specLal provisions oxist whereby 8C/a7

candidates promoted on their own merit and not owing to

erecerva*icn are pratncteﬁ in their future promatﬁons, In
this vegard respondents beg to state that vide RBE No,128/ \

2002,1etter WMo, 99-E(SCT)I/25/13 dated 7.8.2002,paragraph

(444) it i mandated that “SC/ST candidates appointed #n
their own merit (by direct recruitment-or promotion) and

adjusted against unpreserved pointﬁ will retain their status

of BC/ST and will be clxgible %o get henﬁflﬁ of reservation

in fuﬁure/?uxtbef promotions, if any."

A copy of RBE No.128/2002 dated
7.8,2009 is anncxed herewith and
narked as Annexure E.

Un¢mrtunutelv the applicant refused to appear in the
Beleetlom based on the notificationg dated 17.9.2009 as he
has himself stated in paragraph %.13, In this connection i%
is mentioned that the applicant slong with five others in
the main list was asked +£6 expr@ss'wiilingnesS'ta appear for

the selection ond the applicant'e name figured at 51l.T0.1.

As per peragraph (iv) of Railuay Board's letter No.B(GR)87/2/

72 datca 11411988 (Annexure ¢ of this #.8.) it is the

. loyee's responsibility %o submit his/her willingness/
unwillingness to take the selcction end failure to respond

qu ésm@o provide the information within the period allowed will

¢45§f¢

, troated as unwillinghess on nis/hor part to take the
gelection. The applmoant wWas issued letters addressed to
him personally on 7.ﬂ0h2009 and 14.10.,2009 with clear advise.
that if he do@s not submit hiﬁ wxllmwgnega it will be trea-
ted as unwzll;ngass and was requeuted to submit option by

~f24.4ﬁa20D9~Let%er datea_%@QﬂO@EOﬂg was recelved‘by the

‘applieant on 14,10,2009 as indicated clearly in Annexure B
of thie O.A. Yot the applicant refused to submit his option
by the prescribed date. Conﬁequ@ntly the written test was

conducted on 2%.11. 2009 on the beeis ‘of willingness furnishoé

by five seniormost Chief Law Assistants. A1l the five can-
d4tdates who were celled for the selection appeared in the

..wrltten test., The selection is rot finalised as dlxected

- by the Domn'ble Tribunal vide interim order dated 23.11, 2&09;

5,10, That as regards paragraph 4,15, respondents
‘beg bo state that the contention of the applicant that there

are two posts of ALO ig not correct, The post of ALO of the :

ConatructLon organmsatlﬁn 46 no more in existence because
the currency of the workachargeﬂ post has expired. The

M i‘(“.‘.}.a.oti‘?libeici
. O Gas) 7
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upgraded post of ALO exists,but the same cannot be filled

fffff

issued by the Rdilway Board. As and when the procedure
order is recéived for filling up of the upgraded post,steps
would be taken to conduct the selection, The applicant,
being the seniormost CIA will surely be called for the
selection in duc course for the upgraded post.

From the submissions made in the remarks
hereinabove, it would be clear that therc
was no nalafide in cancelling the notifie-

~ cation dated 12.05.2006, as alleged. The

applicant being the seniornmost CLA eligible
was called for the selection, but perhaps
tecause of a misunderstanding of the rules
he did not oxpress his willingness to taoke
the selection test and thus forfeited his
rizht to sit for the selection in question.
It is clarificed that his right for future
selection is protected., |

The respondents beg to state that
there is urgent need to fill up the post
of ALO in thc Construction Organisation
due to rotirement of the incumbent, The
respondents thercfore urges that the interim
order pasced on 23.11.2009 be xakred vacated
allowing respondents to fill up the post.

And for this act of kindness the respondents shall
as in duty bound shall ever pray.

A% oo™ " <e..Verification.
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VERIYIGATIOE

‘_I; &‘ahrijgoj,m,ﬂ _ys0n of gﬁ(;(M,A

aged mbout 38 yeers, at preseny we:ekn‘mg as’ ID\/ Cpy /4’A2wu(_,
“Nlraﬂaxlw&y,_iﬂiéégﬁga do hereby galcmnly affirm that the

statvements made in paragmpha 1 m 5 of this W.S.are true
%6 the best of my knowledge ’basecii on records which I belmeve

- %o be true and the rest are my hw‘bla submissions before

the Hon'ble Tribunal,
And I M::.gn this verif:e.ca*{s Lcn on “f:h:us *the 3/’0( Ihd. day of

. .I)ecomber 20094 -
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7 s ~ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (,g DEC 200
‘ MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS : K
(RAILWAY BOARD) et B
No. E(GP)2005/2/26 Now Delh, dated(’ e
Tho General Managers, Nr Pl/
All Indian Railways an Production Units.
; Sub.: Selection for Promotion to Group ‘B’ post of Law Officer in.scale

Rs. 7500-17 900,

regarding restiucturing of the Gazelted cadre of the legal depaitment of the new
Zones and Divisions  in terms of which 11 posts of Chief Law Assistants (Scala

Rs. 7450-11500) have heen upgraded to Group ‘B’ posts as Law Officer {scale |
Rs. 7500-1 2000),

Please refer 1o Board's letter No. 2003E(GC)12-14 Pt (06) dt.9/3/2()06x iy
-7

e

s

2.0 o this context, It has been decided by the Board that the upgraded -_Gro_‘(zp
B’ post of Law Officer may be fill by the senior most Chief Law Assistant in
Scale Rs. 7450-1150) subject to the candidate eing found fit Jor promotion_
Group 'B', through = sCreening process consisting of written_examinatiorf J
. R “ M—m - ™ - mm D
viva voce {including 2ssessment of record of service) with the same qualifying

C eme———y . . iy , e — o
matks as prescribed o Group ‘B’ selections.

A0 Itis further clarified that the above procedure is {o be followed for filling up
’ ) ..
- only those Groun "B pests of Law Officer that have been uigradeq in terms of

Board's letter dated £13/2006 refeired to in para 1 abo.ve not for the norma

vacancies in the Groun ‘8’ posts, for which Soparate instrucliohs may be awalted. -

4.0 [lease acknowledge receipt.

w«wqu“w , ko M)
ol b | (SANTOSH MITTAL)
o e - DY. DIRECTOR, ESTT. (GP)-I
[ -RAILWA%_%DARD

SR ana i B
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J NURIHEAS | FRUNTIER RAILWAY

Officeoithe .|
Divisional Rallway Managet/(P), -
Tinsukia. ' | B POIRE T
B P WP L R \
T paiT I
No EM-26DPOVICan /a 7 Daled: 14102008 e

To ‘ \\ .4 ng‘mﬁq

Shri 4. Bamman, CLA/TSK

Sub- Sefection for the post of ALO (Group 'B)  Guwehatt |
Ref-- GM(P)MLG's letter No E/2541I16(0)/P. : | .ﬁaﬁg\ﬁ A e
Dated October 14, 2009 \ e

fam enciosing herewith the HQ's letier No E/254nW16(0)Pt Dated 14.10.08 wilh a fequest o
submit gour willingniess / unwiflingness in the proforma given to you with GM(PYMLG's lefler No.
£/2548816(0) Dated 17/30.9.2009. Earer ALO Group B’ Selection Nofficab of NOERS4NIGN i
Dafed 1252006 which has been eferred by you in your sbove leter was aroady canosled by HaWde

* theirletier No E/254/1/16(0)Pt| Dated 7.9.09 (Copy enclosed) Therefore, you are frequested ta submit =~ |
your fresh willingness funwilingness in the proforma given to you with HQ's letier No. E7254N1/16{(0)

No.E{GPIBTI2IT2 sted 11.1.1988, it is employee's responsibilty to submit wilingness / unwilingness

ook skection. and fabure o espond or provide information wh b treated a5 unlingness. You are
theretore, requested lo submit your willingness / unwillingness as per pmfomia'aﬁaehed by 21.10.08

DA/ Asstated. |
o (P
( Vinod Kumar )

decac 3 s et
. N. F. Railway, Tinsukia.
@

- 1410
4 ct 0}7;(&.




- GOVERNMENT OF INDIA (ZL{ CPO l/ q 72,
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS _ Lty g o2
' (BM_L‘\" Y BO. fn\D)_ — 6% AAS
¥ | ol
TLo.f?ﬁ.(lfé{I:%)87/;2/72  YNew Delni, dated 11.1.1988, [gf\

¥ The General Menagers, {:/ (E _mw\ikj?

- All Indien Railways, Includll CL7, DLW, .
ICF & N.F. Railway(Const.). =% d sl
: (¢ 4
- The G.M , Jheel & Axle Plant, Bangalore. -/ ‘
-t ‘ . ) .;; ; ./ , .
< The G.M.,Metxro Railway, Calcutta. (f‘b( ' (‘M*’(L&4CL¢f
:’ LA\‘J L -
Ah The Chlef Administrative OFflcers, ( vuxfk”
iF  MI?, Bombay/Pelhi/Hadras LAdp [m IS .({
/ The Chief Adrinistrative Officers, - ko Tt
Central Organigsstion for liodernisation of L‘

Workshops, Delhi & Diesel Component ‘yorks,
Patiala.

The DirectoL Gener;l ;
ysResearch, Designs & otChdardq Organisatlonfaﬁﬂ
ucknow,. »ﬁﬁw‘ﬂ

J.l:

“&he Railway Lialson O?|1cer, New Delhi:

fo Sub;eﬁt -~ Selection for promotion from
h/ Group 'C' to Gr oup '3',

uAs per extant instructions, selections for promotion -

- to. Group 'B' posts should be held in all the Departments oncs
~vin 27years end the vacancies for the selectione should e

Py _¢sassessed properly. It is essential that not only the
LLy schedule for holding the selections is maintained, but the
) assessment o‘ vicancies is elso done conforming to the
% nstructlono, so that regularly selected employees to tie
~xténtineeded bhecome available and ad hoc promotions arz
~..%ided.. The field of consideration for the selection ‘should
oe;determlned on thn bagis of sliding scale, ac indicat:d in ! Y,
Board-s letter No,%(GE)81/1/18 dated 9.2, 1931 . <7ﬂ'ql)(‘“‘9 ? 09 Qﬁw
!

2. It has rcc~n51y come to the notice of the Minis stry

that some of the cmployees, included in the fiecld as pers

their eligibility ond turn, for two successive Group 'R

-on a Ruilway did not appear with the resuli:

Administrciion could not sccure the reguired number, of.

qualifiea emplovaes and there was substontial snortfall in

cmpanclment. Trsftructions 2xist for calling extra employecs
peo A .




<

required to make wp wac ~icld in the event of cmploye&b

. . R : wnpmy ¥ s e
already included therein cxpressing their uncondltlonah Cﬁﬁﬁﬁhaf\

wivwillingness to be cornsidened at the selcction. Inst%nceswﬁg
have also come to notice of pancls getting exhausted
jmmediately ofter formation, lcading to the nccessity. for
making ad ho¢ promotions to Group 'B'. This could be due %o
ag a proper assessment of vaczneies not heving becen made or-
b

deputation/secondment, czusing a depletion in the cadve, a
factor not enticipated or lmown at’ the iime of assessment.

3. . The position has becn exemined. It has been decided as
follows:-

'4) The sclection for Group 'B' posts should bec
held once every twe years without f2il. The
work should bc sproag out evenly so as to
cover haif of the dcpartments in the first

sar and the rcst of the departments in the
followiang vear and the cycle repeated. The
various proccssas connected with the selcction
gnonld be commanced adequately in advance, 80
that the schodule fox holding the selcction is
[ Aepeding not disturbsd. Foxr this purpose, & suitable

B | calendar may be druimi{on the pogition on your

gystem and the work monitored closely to gnsure
that the schedule is not trippzd. The work' in
this regard should bc reviewed pariodically at
the level of C.P.O., : ' ’

Vacancics for two ycurs should be asscssed
properly with the aid of 2ll known factors and
ossinle onticipations. 7o the vacancies so
assossed, on ~daition of 30% (thirty per cent)
of the cadrc of both Group 'E' and Junior Scale
- posts includ tion Reserve should be

made. This is in modification of the existing
instructions for providing tho addition at 20%.

~ Por sclectionz to the Group 'B' posts of
iM0, Low Officer, ATRO, AS(P&S), Assistent Chief”
Cashier, 2ACMT wherc the codrs is small and the
incidence of vacancies is not rcgular, the asscss-
meat should be limited to the vacancies existing
nlus those snticipated to nrisc dueing the two '
years' poeriod cevercd by the assessmenty In othex
words, therc will be ne addition to the asscosment
ns @ percontage on tHe cadro strength;

e e o e e .

s Notice ismucd fox the scloction, besides
containirng the noacs of ¢ligibdle employcees
constituting the field, should contein & rescrve
list corrying the nemes of oxtra eligible 2
cmploy2ss with the indication that the lafter
wsould bhe called for the written examination’in the
cvent of drop cut of cmployecs constituting the
ficld; ' - '
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Tiv) Emplo;lﬁ‘—e_s constituting the field shou]d be advised
1nd1v1du,.;ll}’ of the rwonoarl g7l ection Wit woa oloar
stipulation, that "he~r should on reca:mt of tho notice,
1v:|.se their willinenes nwillingness to tove the |
“XTecticn. roOTr this purpose; eacn 1ndu1c‘wrl noticc
should have a countcv'foﬂ which should bo metw med by
: rithin o Ffortnisght of receipt ind 1cat1ng P

unrllllng,ne to take the cclectlon.

ﬁma_cl_aulllc_at—m‘l that it is J&,&_ﬁ.m
blll »y_to__fdeoe ~is/hor willing-

- res yond! or prov:.de the 1nt1m'~tior\ yithin the _g_criod i

allowed will be treated as Twillingaess on hig/hor par Tt

%o take: the selectlon.. DCpC"lﬂln” on the position of \
unwillingness reported OT non-receipt of any intimation, Gu‘é’\"‘h

epployoes from the rescr7e 1ist should be called to theo

oxtent necessary for taking the saolection. b

fach emﬁployon" who neither smocar for the writton
examinavion nor mctlcatn thoie unwillingness should- b2
.of the Lsoru\.tlonq r‘onc”:' 1ad in pard 1{ii) of Board's
leuter Fo.H(G°)85/1/78 ansot 10.9.1986.

treoted as having v viled oF an OP"Orbmlt{ for purposcs ,i\ g‘N,:éi
l

‘bl

"41) Paras (:Lll), (iv) end (¥) will not spvly to galoctions

of APO ifor which the ficld is not d(‘t"fﬂi"l d with

ref rc*:,ce to- the vacancies i ‘Wd nll =ligiblz voluntcars

1n responsc fe) t*c noticc arc considercd.

|. U A . .
vii) All ad. thoe arra: bwa\,ntu aste should be forminatod on

the dedlaration of tac penol. Ehere showld 5160

v bo no n2ed to 1es ri 'to 24 AO(‘ orrangomente ento

before ithe next scliection 1 of Tt "~ nrovision n_for
a. 11berc,l asscoonient of V"‘C:_‘lcl_u_j.i"—klnw»—ltlt' _;:chgunt
s codre of poth Group 'B' _and Juniox. Secale
:.nclvuing Construction Reservee. 1f the ‘pancl. is
wito be ugéd up hol +he next selcction bacoming. )
ffor two yeors, ‘steps should be lﬂltl'w_ 4
. thé mext selection *«WM' 2ar .
- peri oatto be over, SO that the next pancl pocomes 2voil K .

b ablespiIn he cvont of rul hoc arrengements still t4
: - bocominy ncCoSsary , c-un To wnavoida2 bl’ contingracies | vy
1like injunciiong Zrom Court of de,,/CO"‘WI. S IN’Q

_sll_g]f_x_’_*m:ﬂtu."z ¢ shotd Laclnda Ghos yho =lthough
) - _/Jdlft)»
WQ

\ aa-4’/"'

e

selection ~nc failurc _to " DEQ «m{}g}

K

M
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7

ca.llod Aid not :

and alsa thoso yho fo
% ans_s
tcst or viva-voce or_ih

4, “vcry offort should
of cmployecs tciing the
without any th*tfﬂll.

5. Kindly acknowludgc.

bd 1o

Jl
the oclcctlon.\

be qub t¢ ensurc the
geloction cOTTresponas

9) e
( Sur it

nt the number
“to thpmflPlT”

; L,‘ m"‘*?‘f“\ e

1

o 1ior gsclsction

qnal;fJ lHAt"__erttﬂn

.

‘\.,-f\m?'ﬁ TJ: &

4‘ %#&

( N. mwmmumr )
SHMENT(GAZ. )

RAILWAY BOARD

JOINT DIRECTOR, BSTABLI
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Q GOVE: , INDIA
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REE No.; 17 /2008

P, E(GP)ZOOSIZIZS New Delhi, datedf. /y_.02,20

The General. Managers, N- F R\j K
Al Indian Rallways énd: Product:on Units. o
Co -
I f h
Sub.: sglectlon for Promotion to Group'B’ post of Asslsmnt\Law C\i\‘@”“»?\ v*:.fg
Officer i in scale Rs. 7500-12000. ‘ e

dkddedkh t

In contmuatlon of Board’s letter of even number dated 18.05. 2007 {RBE

No. 78/2007) it has been decided by the Board that the nommal vacancies for
Sroup'B!. post. of_A'sistant Law Ofﬁcer in scale Rs, '7500- 12000 1. excluding
‘ hose Group‘B' posts v“'- upgrad ,d vnde Board?s letter No. 2003%(55)1‘2— _

as_.per ee

considered f for promotnon asﬁss:stan' "Officer, mongg a decns:on on further
i upgradatlonofpostso‘r Chief Law Assistants to

v €
-2. Please acknowladge recelpt , : .

gﬂ“xm-su M)
(SANTOSH MITTAL)

'DY. DIRECTOR, ESTT. (GPHI
RAILWAY BOARD
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No. E(GP)2005/2/26 o New Dieihi, dated:.q— .02.2008

Copy for infomiétioh and nacessary action to |

(1)
i)

(3)
“)

(5)
()

@)
(8)

@
(10).

(1)
(2)
(i3)
(14)

: P
ot s L e . TR I S 77 SU RSN ST P wlum,
LA :
= i “dy ©
: : u,v\)
. At
. R
5,

The D:rectcr General & ex-officio General Manager R.D.S.O.,

Lucknow. . SRR oy
The CAO,:DCW, Patiala’ e '
The CAO, MTP(Rlys.), Mumbai and Chennau

The Chairman, :Railway Recruitment Board: .
AIiahabadlAhmedabadlAjmerlBangaIore/BhopaIIBhubaneshwarlKolkata/
Chand|garh/Chennar/CorakhpurlGuwahatulJammu&SrmagarIMéldaI
MumballMuzaffarpur/PatnaIRanchnISecunderabadfl' rivendrum.

The Director General, Railway Staff College, Vadodara

The Dlrector IRISET,Secunderabad/IRIMEE., -

JamalpurliRIEE Nasik,IRICEN, Pune/IRCAMTECH, Gawahor o

The Railvay Liaison Cffi cer Jeevan Tara Burldmg. Parlrament Stree!. New
Delhi. . '

The General Secretary, IRCA New Delhi. : B
The C.A.Q, ECOFMOW Rly Ofﬁces Complex Tilak Bndge New Delhr- ‘
110002. = ' .
The Secretary, Raitway Rates Tnbunal (Chennal) 50 M C. Nlchola Road‘- L
Chetpit, Chenfai.. 7+~~~ o s
The Exec.Director, CRIS Safdarjurg Rly.Stn. Burldlng, Chanakyapun New

- Delhi.

The Director (Movement) Raliways 17 N.S.Road, Calcutta
The Joint Director {iron & Steel) 3, Koilaghat Street, Calcutta.
Chief Cornmissicner of Railway Safety, Lucknow.

- Sankend Mt
‘ (SANTOSH MITTAL)
Dy. DIRECTOR, ESTT.(GP)-ll

RAILWAY BOARD ;
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R.B.E. No. 128/2002 147 el
' . ;r’! | ?05
" R.B.E. No. 127/2002 : i‘;
4
;";’ = Subject:  Grant of another opportunity for revision of option by the Accounts ‘E;
“’:} staff due to inclusion of special allowance in pay or fixation of pay on b
£ promotion to next higher grade. Al
;g% [No. E(P&A)II-2002/PP-3, dated 1.8.2002.] ‘a% L
} E-!g..' . . . ) .,
%:1:‘:! Attention is invited to the instructions contained in Para 2 of Board’s letter No. E(P&A)- j 1“‘5: 0
::‘;_; 3 99/SP-1/Gen-2, dated 12.6.2001 (Bahri's 110/2001, p. 1 40) in terms of which the Special i b
i”: ';,,; .Allowance payable to employees of Accounts Department during the 1st year and the 2nd H|ib this Bl ks
"5'?“% year onwards of passing Appendix ITIA examination is to be treated as part of the pay for i ;{
7 i{.{':} - the purpose of fixation of pay on promotion to the next higher grade. This decision was A DeATSR N
;‘,’?f%' effective retrospectively from 1.8.1997 as a result of which references aré being received | f if
ﬁ* from the Zonal Rai'ways etc. seeking permission for allowing revision of option to the i 3
RIS . . i -~
finl affected staff. , : . i !
: 2. The matter has been examined in consultation with the Départment of Personnel ) il - -
& Training and it has been decided that another opportunity to exercise option may be ' N -
a; and, who were promoted on/ 32

allowed to the Accounts staff mentioned in the above par
after 1.8.1997 to the next higher grade. The option will have to
within three months-from the date of issue of these instructions an
final. . '

3. This issues. with the concurrence o: the Finance Directorate of th

beexercised by the employees
d once exercised, shall be

ISR N
DA DA T

(’ <2

e Ministry of

%

o
s

Railways.

g

R.B.E. No. 128/2002

1’;:‘.. rg} \/‘Subjec( : llescrvatidh in‘promotion — Tréatmént ofSC/ST candidates promoted
; ‘ © " on their own merit, : ' :

L

L s Jiﬁ.\‘.‘gﬁ“u Qm’,..x.: ‘

W

{3

[No. 99-E(SCT)1/25/13, dated 7.8.2002.)

The Ministry of Persodnel, i’ublic Grigvances and Pensions, Department of Personnel
and Training vide their O.M. No. 36028/1 7]200'17E§t_t..'(Res.),'dated 11.7.2002 has considered .-
the references from various Ministries regarding adju_snhént-_of $C/ST.candidates promoted
on their own merit in post based reser_\}atioh rosters and clarified ds under :— . ° :
n merit-and no't owing

Lt
e g
ﬁrﬁ" 13

AP ‘w . . . . :
i ;r'ﬁ':f : (i) The SC/ST candidates appointed by promotion.on their ow
Ea3EEts ‘to reservation or relaxation of qualifications will not be adjusted against the reserved

33

Ly

¥

13

& Teoit
5 P

o0 points of the reservation roster. They will be adjusted against unreserved points.
s in a cadre and there is any SC/ST candidate within

gt}

i 7

o]

Ligfg 1 . (i) Ifanunreserved vacancy arise

5"{'& : the normal zone of consideration in the feeder grade, such SC/ST candidate cannot

T be denied promotion on the plea that the post is not reserved. Such a candidate will
"?_‘j :fi . _ be considered for promotion alongwith other candidates treating him as if he belongs s
ﬁ};‘g 2, ~ to general category. In case he is sclected, he will be appointed to the post and will d
T " be adjusted against the unireserved point. . N ' {5
L2 (iti) SC/ST candidates appointed on their own merit {by direct.recruitxllént_qr promotion), P
and adjusted against unrescrved points will retain their status of SC/ST and will be s
. -eligible tor gct,béncﬁt of rescrvation in future/further promotions, if any. i
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
GUWAHATI BENCH, GUWAHATI

0A No. 227 /2003'

3
! ~ E
3

Shri Jitendra Nath Barman
............ Applicant
VERSUS
Union of In'dia & others

................ Respondents

IN THE MATTER OF:

Rejoinder filed by the applicant

1) That the applicant has received a copy of the Written Statement and has gone
‘through the same. Save and except the statements, which are admitted
specifically herein below, rests may be treated as total denial. The statementé,
which are not borne on receords, are also denied and the respondents are put to

the strictest proof thereot.

2) That with regard o the statements made in paragraphs 1 and 2 of the Written

Statement the applicant offers no comment.

3) That with regatd to the statements made in paragraph 3 of the Written Statement

the apphicant begs 1o submit that the respondents have stated that the cancellation

of the notification dated 12.5.2006 fro selection of Assistant law officers vide

order dated 07.9.2009 was due 1o administrative reasons. The respondents have

not disclosed what are the administrative reasons for which a selection issued on

12.5.2006 had 1o be cancelied on 07.9.2009. Since “administrative reasons” is a

.n et

j \Y‘\&& “.;‘:é:_i wa
v S 7/ e
g,we*"f}&w bR Cred 9/44/0149‘* wnds baan
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vague term the Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to call for the records of the

case and decide the matter on merit.

It is also stated by the respondeats that vide RBE No. 78/2007 Ratlway

Board enunciated a new procedure for' selection of upgraded posts of Assistant Law
Officers and hence by cancellation of old notification dated 12.5.2006 the new
notification dated 17.9.2009 had to be issued. [t is submitted by the applicant that the
above noted Railway Board’s letter dated 18.5.2007 is still in file, which is yet to
seen the fruitful action, now the respondents have taken shelter of that [etter only to
mislead the Hon’ble Tribunal and to deprive the applicant from his legitimate claim.

- The respondents have failed tb explain as to why after more than 2 years of issuance
of the RBE No. 78/2007 dated 18.5.2007 they have cancelled the carlier notification

keeping the posts vacant without any reason.

It is noteworthy to submit that the applicant will be the first person who will
get benefit if the REB No. 78/2007 dated 18.5.2007 is implemented because he is the

senior most Chief Law Assistant in his cadre.

4) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 4 of the Written Statement
the applicant begs to submit that the applicant never stated in the OA that no
opportunity was given to the applicant.

5) That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 5.1 of the Written Statement

the apphicant offers no comment.

6) That with regard 1o the statement made in paragraph 5.2 of the Wntten Statement
the applicant reiterate and reaffirm the statements made in paragraph 3 of this

rejoinder.

(i pohan e DAy
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7) That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 5.3, 5.4 and 5.5 of the

Written Statement the applicant offers no comment.

) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 3.6 of the Written
Statement the applicant begs to submit that the respondents themselves have
admxtted that they are not taking due care in case of promoﬁon of Assistant Law
Officers. Delay in pmmotmg an employee without any reason affects his service
career. Every employee has got right for consideration for promotion to his next
higher posts without delay. The respondents in the name of up gradation have.
been denying the legitimate and due expectation of promotion to all ALOs. The
Hon’ble Tribunal may be pleased to call for the records of the case and take
judicial notice of the action of the respondents taken in the name of up gradation

of the cadre of Chief Law Assistants.

9) That with regard to the statements made it paragraph 5.7 of the Written

Statement the applicant offers no comment.

10) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.8 of the Written
Statement the applicant begs to submit that as per Railway Board’s letter the
applicant can be promoted on ad- hoc basis till the larger question of
restructuring of the Legal Cadre of the whole of Indian Railways on which work
was continuing in. the Railway Board involving other telated Ceutral Ministries 1§
over. Being sentor most Chief Law Assistant with SC status there 1s no hurdle in
promoting the applicant on ad-hoc basis till completion of restructuring and
General Manager, N. ¥. Railway has got power for éﬁ'xciaﬁng promotion when
there is a permanent vacancy in the Group- B cadre ara permanent post 1s vacant

in higher grade.

PR
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Relevant portion of the General Conditions

of Service is annexed herewith and marked -

as Annexure- 1

11) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 5.9 of the Written
Statement the applicant begs to submit that if the statement made in this
paragraph is correct that the applicant is ready fo participate in the selection

process.

12) That with regard to the statements made in paragraph, 5.10 of the Written
Statement the applicant denies the contentions made therein that the post of ALO
of the Construction organization is no more in existence because the currency of
the work- charged post has expired and begs to submit that the Hon’ble Tribunal
may be pleased to direct the respondents to produce the records of the case

substantiate their statements.

Qe ik endin  p QI 0T
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- R - b Guwahati Benclt
s AARE
_ VERIFICATION ’
I, Jmdnon N B gon of Late -, aged about, 58year, presently

working as QM% oo A’s"ﬁwel‘ was’szﬁff méppl‘icant in the
present apphcaﬁon hence competent to sign the Venﬁcanon and so hereby
solemn!y aﬁ' im and statc  that the statement made -n
paragraph... i 1\‘0 ll‘ e are true to my

kaowledge " and belief, those  made. . paragraph

T PP PRI are matter of records, are frue
to my information derived there from and fhe rests are my submission before
this Hon’ble Tribuz;al. I have not suppressed any material fact before the
‘Hon’ble Tri‘gﬁrl'al. | o
And I éign th.ié affidavit on this 1% mday of Décembe; 2009 at Guwéhati.
DEPONENT

T e e
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N THE OENTRAL

ADMINISTRAT

IVE TRIRUNAL, GQUWAHATI BENGH, QJWAHATI,

0, A, /-

S_OR. /Mo RDTF ef 2009

8 Jidendreo. a0 Por o /APPLIGANT(S)

VERSUS

— __u_ma?;?;«,@éom .@T&&am_._ /RESPONDENT ($)

I, gn,g L*«M&ﬂm arwmau - ApplicantNo 4 W__,J’/

Respondent—No. _______ in the 3bove application/Retition do rereby
appoint and Shri_ Nh/\,§}<%kJ\J Mr. M. K. C¥£ﬁ%w&gﬁb~a-«,-_~w_u___

e e e r T i SO PRNEL

Advocate(S) to appecr,

TSI T A S LATRE SRR B L LT e AT T W 3 ST RS TR IS M | o TSN e A har b At <roee: e am’

plead and act for mefas‘in the above application}petéiiga,ahd to.
conduct and prosecute all proceedings that msy be taken in respect
thereof including Contempt of court petltlons and Review applications
arlswnq thureform and 3ppllcat10ns for return of documents, enter
into compromise 1nd to draw-any moneys payable to mefws in the said

procendlng.

- Place -694(,\)&0\}'} - : CS;ZL%A&MKQ MW
Date ._;157’31/10 M Hy R Signatmre of the Party
A dvo tos 'Sccepted !
- ' 3_72/l0 -
Executed in 'may presence. ' _
_ ‘ , | ]
® Signature with dste bqaukﬁiwwvéb fpﬁf(éal”

(Name and Designation} _ Signature with date 29//(1b
Name of the Advocate }

Name 3nd addiess of the_
Advocate for Sarvice.

- * The following Certification to be given when the party is

ynacquiint=d with the language of the Vakslath or is blind or
illiferate -3

The contents of the Vakalath were truly and audibly read over/
‘translated into _ . __language to the party executing

the Vakalath and he seems to have understood the same.

Signature with date
( Name and Designation }

?::‘s;

oA
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IN THE MATTER OF

0.A. 237/2009

Shri Jitendra Nath Barman ...... Applicant
Versus
Union of India & Others . ....... Respondents
| AND
. IN THE MATTER OF

Additional Clarificatory Written Statement.

As directed by the Hon’ble Tribunal.during hearing of the case on '

21.05.2010, respondents beg to respectfully submit the following clarifications :-

(A) That the reason why notification dated 12.05.2006 was cancelled
after considerable delay lay in the fact that the process of
upgradation/restructuring of the cadre of Law Assistants has not reached finality

even now, mainly because a policy decision on the matter involves financial

D e

implication and inter-ministerial co-ordination at the centre. As far as the zonal
Railway is concerned the guidance received from the Railway Board was
‘;entative ri»gh,‘tv;‘frélr‘n the initial sanction for restructuring / upgradation of the legal

. L L .
cadre of Zon@l- Railways. For example, the concerned sanctioning letter

No.2003E(GC)1 2-1'4 Pt.1(06) dated 09.03.2006 stated in paragraph 5 “Change

in the recruitment Rules wherever warranted will be notified separately in due
T T Pt P S e
course”. Vi

A copy of the letter dated 09.03.2006
from the Railway Board is enclosed

herewith and marked as Annexure-A.

sonnel Oftice; /4’4) 2

N.F. Railway, Maligaor

T
Guwahati.11
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(B)  The notification dated 12.05.2006 was issued for selection of two posts

_candidates. There:

was however an unavoidable delay in processing the selection because

of. Asmstant Law Officers, one for SC and one for General

Railway Board had to be approached for certain clarifications .about

recruitment/selection rules concerned.

In the mean time a reference was also made to the Rallway Board to

seek clarification as to whether the composmon of selection committee which
el T s e =
was in vogue will continu a@ separate order would be lssued on the matter A

= R,
——— o

T~

number of correspondences were made to Railway Board for filling up of the
upgraded posts of ALO in the legal cadre. Railway Board clarified vide RBE
No.78/2007 dated 18/05/2007 (Annexure-A of respondent's W.S.) the

procedure for filltng up only those Group ‘B’ posts of ALOs that have been

upgraded in terms of Board's letter dated 09.03.2006 and ot for

w ) L
vacancies in. Group ‘B’ posts for which separate instructions were to be awalted

[ el
in view of this the selection process initiated vide order dated 12.05.2006 had to

be further kept on hold, awaiting further instructions.
o " T

o

(C) These further instructions were received vide Board's letter No.RBE

19/2008 dated 0402 2008 (Annexure-D of respondents W.S.) which clarnfled

that normal vacancies, excludrng upgraded posts, may be frlled up as per extant

instructions/rules notified in 1992. At this stage however it was found that the

post of ALO in the constructron organisation was no more in exrstence as the

—
currency of the work—charged post had exprred This necessanly meant that

[ —

instead of holdlng selection for two posts of ALOs (as notified vide order dated

,,S? -~

12. 05 2006) selection -‘had to be held for on|y one post, thus ' requiring

cancellation of the notification dated 12.05.2006. All this led to further de!ay in -

S P NS N
cancellation of the notlt” cation dated 12.05. 2006 due to unavordable

administrative reasons.

nel Officei

oo Belosa
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Il As regards the reasons for cancellation of the notification _dated

12.05.2006 vide communication dated 07.09.2009, it is respectfully admitted

that no reason was furnished considering that the new selection for one post of

B el
TN A
ALO was issued immediately thereafter (on 17.09.2009-Annexure 1- of the

O.A.). To explain the full reasons as indicated in paragraphs I(A), | (B) and | (C)
would have been too detailed to be included in the notification concerned and

thus a long explanation was- not indicated in the communication .da;e’g‘ '

07.09.2009.,

. As regards

steps taken to protect the rights of candidates from S.C.

Post Based Roster -

‘Community, it is respectfully submitted that as per the
maintained in the Zonal Headquarters, based on extant instrLlctions, the post

reserved for SC is one for two posts and none for one post.

The attested copy of the Post
" Based Roster | in Group ‘B’
service is enclosed ‘herewith ‘
and marked as Annexure-B.
With the kind bermiésion of the Hon'ble Tribunal the original roster

register maintained in the Zonal Headquarters would be submitted by the

concerned official at the time of hearing.

2

Ava. Be s vz
| an

Chiet Pefsonnel Oftice,
Guwabhati.11

N.F. Railway, Maligaor
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VERIFICATION

| Sri S. Behera, son of Shri B.C. Behera, aged about 39 years by occupatipn
service and at presént working as Deputy Chief Personnel Officer (Gazetted) under N.
F. Railway, Maligaon, Guwahati-11, residing at Maligaon, Assam, do hereby solemnly
affirm that the staterﬁents made in paragraphs I, Il and lll of this additional clariﬁcatidn
written statement are true to the best of my knowledge based on records which | believe
to be true and contain my humble submissions befqre the Hon’ble Tribunal.

And | sign this verification on this the 3 day of August, 2010.

Mnxg/mﬁt Belova

Signatyr
g W Chiet Personp, hel Offie,
'

N.F, Ha:!way Mah gaon
. . Guwahan 11
Designation:

[cor
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IN THE CENTRAL ADM|NISTRAT|VE TRIBUNAL GUWAHATI E
AT GUWAHATI BENCH 3 |
i — IN THE MATTER OF
Central Admmesﬁratwe‘i’rmu sl
FE YRR WEEE | OANO.237 OF 2009
| w2 ’
.' A ; Shri Jitendra Nath B ..........Applicant
1‘ 24 NG zmﬁ | ri Jitendra Nath Barman pplican
1 ; Vs-
" Guwahati Banch 74/ | |
ETEiel rtj@w | Union of India & Others ...............Respondent
And
IN THE MATTER OF —

A clarification on behalf of the respondents to

the direction . of the Hon'ble Central. M

Administrative Tribunal, '_Guwahati in order

dated 05/08/2010 passed in OA.

The humble respondents most respectfully Sheweth :-
1. | That the Hon'ble Tribunal by their order dated 5/8/2010 passed in the
original application has directed to the respondents to obtain instructions and
clarifications in,_resbect of creation of post of Assistant Law Officer in
Construction Organisation and to place on record vide which the céncemed post

of Asstt. Law Officer was later abolished due to depletion of works‘.

2. That ail the posts of Construction Organisation are work-chérged post.
The posts are created or currency is extended on the ba‘sis of the \req.uirefnent of
the orgamsaﬂon as well as availability of the adequate amount of direction
and general charges available in the sanctioned estimates. The post of

OSD/Construction/MLG (also called ALOI/Construction) was extended upto

30/06/2009.
(A copy of memorandum dated 29/7/2008 is

!

placed at Annexure-A)

9 tha ~regpondemis
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the ground that the post was not filled up for last 5 years and ther was no
Justlflcatton for further continuance of the above post The post was abolished
with the concurrence of the associate finance and approval of the
GM/Construction. Hence, in the Memorandum No. 217/09(Gaz.) circulated under
GM/Construction/MLG’s_ No.E/41/Con/G Pt.XIX dated 10/07/2009 that the‘re. was
no mention of the post of .ALOICon. There is another Sr.Scale post of Law
Officer/Constrt_Jction which is fulfiling the requirement of the Cons_truction
Organisation. This is aiso emphasized here that the posts of Constru(;tion4
Organisation have been created and their currency extended for fur_ther period of

01/07/2010 to 30/06/2011 but in the Memorandum issued, there was no mentlo ,

of the post of ALO/Construction meaning thereby that there is No° requ:rement ‘f

the post of ALO/Construction. -
(Copies of Memorandum dated 10/7/2009 &

| entm! Adm ms»raiw Ve

:mvm‘d -

o
(o]
I3

o

=

q. Q. 373 / mifta

N F- Rﬂi;“v)\’r:y,

89 g, FI1%

y Chezf P vonnel Cificer(Gaz )

\5

30/6/2010 are enclosed as Annexure-B & C

respectively)

3. That this clarification has been filed bonafide for the end of justice.




Verification !

* Guwahat! Bench
\ gﬁfﬁ"’f‘

l, Sri S. Behera son of Shri B C. Behera aged about 39 years, at
p;eégnt working as Deputy Chief Personnel Officer/Gazettéd, Northeast:
FroAntAier Railway do hereby solely affirm that the statement made in the'
’paragraph ...... /.....to..._.gk ..of this clanﬂcat:on/reply are true to best of
my knowledge based on record which | believe to be true and contain my

humble submiésion before the Hon’ble Tribunal.

And | sign this verification on this the 23th day of August, 2010 at

Guwahati.

Godbsgfus Bebesa

.Signature

oy g, Ff49 SEH (@,
Dy. Chief Pe »onnsi Gificer(Gaz)
g, @, ¥ / szl
N. F. RoiiVVﬂy, Mchgaon
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N. F. Railway o ~ et
v 4 & FOC T ommce orlhe
4  Seneral Mandger/Con
GU‘NQ"“&“}, i 1;{{(,@)_1&1, Guwahati-11
VIEMORANDUM INe. 80/ 2003(Gar) T e T e
\ 4,_..«-—"“"' T )

: General Manager/Con/N. F. Radway/Maligaon with the concurrence
of TARCAO/ConMaligaon has accerded his sanction fo the creaticn/extension of
currency of the following Gazeited posts of General Admumnistration, Personnel Store,
Operating and Medical depariment for the period from 0. 07. 2008 to 30. 06. 2009 a¢
indicated below against the provisions avsilable in sanctioned estimates.

: i General Administration | Grade | Currency upto | Remarks f
11 Dv. CVQ/Open Line . JAG. | 30.08. 2009

5 Dy. CVO/Cpen Line L IAG -do- N (h BHIA

.3 | Secy. to GM/Con/MLG [ JAG -do- e :

" Law Office/ConMLG ¢ 55 | “do- i

:5 Sy PROCon/MLG LS8 ! (0~ .

K : O8D/Con/Koikata g | -do- '

T7 7 8r.VO/ Open Line | ss -do-

R TPPS to GM/Con™MLG CIs ~do-

19 DS to CAO/ConMLG L 1S ~do-

10 ' OSDIConMLG(ALO/Con) | -do- ! J

"1l Raj. Adhikary/ConMLG | IS | ~(0- ‘:

112 . Aseit. Sposis Glicer PIS ~G0 f

:;.Elmfson nei Department . . -

T Dy, CPOConMLG | 3aG ~do- |

P2 " Pe-@PO/ Open Tine AL do- i

-3 Dy, CPO/ Open Line 1 IAG ~do- T N

7 Dy.CPOY Open Line JAG e b

— j _ﬂ‘#%\‘(")‘“} &0 i | B -CiO-‘. T T e
[ -~ B o

7 SPOOpen e .o D G 007
I V8BO/Open Line . SS ¢ {10 oy -
0 SRGOpen Line———-- - R “G0- i New Crastion_ .
Y SBO/Open Line .. .. ' . ’ _58 © -do- -

R R W TL W) (TG W —5S —— = =

do- i —

12 TAPOICon/MLG— -
- Operating Department

Dy, CONYOpertme..,

i D, COMNMECon™MLG IAG | -go- _
e L COMOpen Line PIAG =0
- e : - = e — - ~
-3 Dy, COM/Open Liné TAG :
> :

e
>
b
t
[
]
&
t

ol

poA0 (j')}.i"(ﬁ)pcx{ Iine




y

~  STMOpenline Tss
5TT\/,\;O en LS ' © S8 : -dos _
Open Lif¢ . ———gg~""73G 06. 3009

y ST\ WM )ﬂs,ﬂj_,iﬁe’__
:1 ST\'L/Open Line T S
]ﬁ . QT\,}’OD(m Line ;

3.:‘1 {57M/Open Line -

e ——————
i o

QT’IWO hen LAne JIA

13 EM__“M _________ _____T_,j_?_ L sde

14 ATM/Con/MLG. R ’_L______—do-
_4___—————"’ R \ H - -
5 ‘mwM;_"gﬁ %

| Medical a2l Department T

L‘ \ IAG
1 5. DMO Openlime 1 AT -
T’“O_/ggfsiﬁi

| ADW [Open Line 8

12 S\AM/L om"\,ﬂﬁ
IR By
c3 Al\/L\/U(,omT\fL_,LJ

e o

(3. Bchexa) 4
Dv. CPO/Con

“ For General Manager/con - _
Dated 29 7. QOQ&_____ _

N F»éhCoan.,,nT

— Copy forw arded for i IOImahop and necessary o netion 0=

TUL GMEALG ’ S

) —_
S—} M&CA_) ConMEs ,
_3. FAZCAC AO'\'ILG : — . o
____—'_”;—'__' cos :F‘?m AN G — . N o -
5. bi\fml_xyﬁ_.(_v - - — p— —
6. COMAEC T e - — -

7. CVOMNMLG

1}‘7 (J(v\/xlho'l .\ﬂ ‘.J

Secy 10 GM/ ‘Con/MLG — for ind information of ¢
o 3ol ata

Fn/Con

1{1 St PR@‘"COII/NILG——LO/C on, UBU:\,UN et
11 PPB«?@-GNL‘Con

{3 P8 1o CAO/Con

13,1734 '

_@a ‘ /\',4rfS

‘For General Manage;. ‘Con



znch

NORTHEAST FRONTIER RAILY A%( Guwahati B
(Construction Organization)
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- Office of the

" General Manager/Con
Maligaon, Guwahati-781011

Memorandum No. 217 / 2009 {Gaz)

General Manager/Con, N. F. Railway, Maligaon with the concurrence of FA&CAO/ Con/1/Maligaon has

accorded his sanction to the creation/extension of the following Gazetted. posts - of General

‘SN | General Administration Grade | Currency up to Remarks
1 Dy. CYO/Open Line JAG 30.06.2010
2 Dy. CVO/Open Line JAG -do-
3 Secy. to GM/Con/MLG JAG -do-
4 ‘ Law Officer/Con/MLG o9 ~do-
5\ Sr. PRO/Con/MLG N .do,
[4 O8D/Con/Kolkata SS -do-
7 Sr. VO/Open Line - S8 -do-
8 | PPS to GM/Con'MLG IS -do-
9 PS to CAOMMLG Jjs -do-
10| Rajbhasa Adhikary/Con/MLG ) -do-
Personnel Depal‘tment 4 .
1 __| Dy. CPO/Con/MLG JAG -dor
3 __| Dy. CPO/Open Ling JAG -do-
3 Dy, CPO/Open Line JAG -do-
4 Dy. CPO/Open Line JAG -do-
3 SPO/Open Line Ss -do-
6 ng/Open Line SS -do-
Vi SPO/Open Line SS -do.
8 [ SPO/Open Linc SS -do- :
-9 SPO/Open Line g8 -do- . ,
10 | SPO/Open Line : Ss -do-
11 SPO/Con/MLG S5 «do- _
12 | APO/Con/MLG 1S -do-
Operating Department
1 . | Dy. COM/Con/MLG JAC ~ -do-
2 Dy COM/Open Line JAG | ~do-
3 Dy. COM/Open Line JAG -do-
4 Dy. COM/Open Line JAG =do- .
5 Dy. COM/Open Ling JAG -do-
Contd. P/2

by
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6 |, n Line 30.06:2016 [ —"
7_| STM/Open Line S I\ do—
8 | STM/Open Line . SS T <do-
9 | STM/Open Line SS -do-
10 | STM/Open Line | SS do-
11 | STM/Open Line ' ~ 8§ -do- .
112 | STM/Open Line SS -do- -
13 | STM/Con/MLG SSs . -do-
14 { ATM/Open Line IS | do-
15 | ATM/Con/MLG JS _-do-
16 | ATM/Con/MLG ~JS * -do-
Stores Department ,
L 1_[Dy. CMM/Con/MLG S 1JAaG | gon
2_| SMM/Con/MLG SS |- -do- 7 T
3 | SMM/Con/MLG 55 ~_«do- | (New creation)
_{ Medical Department '
1 | Sr. DMO/Open Line JAG -do-
2 DMO/Open Line - ' SS - -do-
3 ADMO/Open Line ‘ IS «d0o-
4| ADMO/Open Linc IS 1T o
J_| ADMO/Open Line 1 do-
6 | ADMO/Open Line JS -do- ' (New creation)
( FA&CAO/Con/1/MLG concurrence at PP/12 & 13 of the case )
o oadlf
Dy. CPO/Con
For General Manager/Con

Ne: B4 GO GPL, [X Beted : 16.07.2000

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to ;-

1. Secy. to GM/Con for kingd information of GM/Con, 2. CAO/Con/MLG, 3. CPOMLG,

4. FA&CAO/Con/l & 2/IMLG, 5. FA&CAOMLG, 6. COS/ConMLG, 7. CMD/MLG,

8. COM/MLG, 9. CVOMLG, 10. Dy. COM/ConMLG, 11. g PRO/Con/MLG,

12. Law Officer/Con/MLG, 13. OSD/Con/Kolkata, 14. PPS o GM/Con, 15. Rajbhasha
Adhikary/Con/MLG, 16. PS to CAO/Con, 17. E/Bill & Cadre at office

For Genm%f? )



Memorandum No 1 / 201
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NORTHEAST FRON Il IER RAILWAY
S (C struct' nO’ izati B

Genera

.fhas .accorded: his sanction: to-
’ ~*-...‘Admlmstraﬂon Personn}

L. Manager/Con N F Railway Mahgaon wnhlthe concurrenc_e
the: creatlon/extensron of:the.. following::Gaze
:Store,- Operating,

tt'ed"'
. Security :and’:- Medical: .department:
mstthe prowsaons avallable -Sancti

| General Admmxstratmn

I Seey-to: GM/Con/MLG

' "'”Dy -CVO/OpenLine -

| Dy CVO/Open Line """

'Dy CVO/Open Line: ="

50 ‘DGM/Ra;bhasha/Con/MLG

Law Officer/Con/MLG.

' ‘iSf.'IBRO'/CohIMLG"" *‘

1 OSD/Con/Kolkata

I VO/Open Line -
-+ CLE,

[ Personnel Departm

DY CPO/Con/MEG -

Dy. CPO/Open'Line

1 Dy. CFO/OpenTine

L By CPO/OpenvLme

i“SPO/Open Line ~

) 'SPO/Open Liv

ASPO'-/Op‘e‘n'Line-

—~|'SPO/Con/MLG

| SPO/ConIMLGE

10j pera tng

Dy' "COM/Open Tine.

Dy ‘COM/Ops

et Line: -

- Dy. CoM/Ope




“’I.fﬁ

S “SMM/Co/MLG _

6 STM/O enLine | e SS~

1
2
B R
T2 | ADMO/O nLine
5
V]

" No. EALICONG

.Xi 'H’R 'CJ’Y

T A

30 06 2011 i,
“I'STM/Open Line T SS T ,-Ao- T ‘ ]

“GTM/Open.Line R do-- 1 SO
STM/Open-Lin¢
[ 'eTM/Open:Line
“1"eTM/Open Line
"TsTM/Open Line
:'STM/con/MLG
1T ATM/O en’ “Line
iATWCon/MLG-"--f
"‘ATM/Coh/IvIL"G
Stores D¢] Hartm
1 Dy. CMM/Con/MLG

_ SMM/Con/MLG
‘Medieal De artment -
RPN DMO/O en' me “
~ " DMOQ/Open Line

— T BMOOs e -

‘ LADMO/Open Line:
ADMO/Open Lme

Securi Doy nrtment
N '_‘Sccunty Commxssmner/Con

CAQ/Con. nlllMLG’ e

OM/MLG' -»
- Sr. PRQ{Qon/MLG 1

3 ‘Law Offi
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-, IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
. GUWAHATI BENCH AT GUWAHATI Certi g
_u,,_;‘,& o I

N,

) -
FH Ty

OA No. 237/200%

Sri J N Barman  .....Applicant
| Ve-
Union of India & Ors .....,....ngﬁndeﬁés.

I[jWe Shri S DBehera, Dy CPO/Goaz of the Northeast Frontier Railway
Administration, do hereby appeint and authorize Smi Bharail Devi Railway
Advecate. CAT Guuwahati, to appear, act, apply, plead in and prosecute the
above described to file and take back documents, to accept processes of the
court to appoint and instruct Counscl, Advocatc, Pleader to withdraw and

. deposit moneys and generally to represent the undersigned in.the above

described and to do all things incidental to such
appearing, applying, pleading and prosecuting for the undersigned SUBJ ECT

NEVERTHELESS to the condition that unless express authority in that behalf

as previously been obtained from the undcersigned, the Govt Deader or any
Counsel, Advocate or Pleader appointed by him shall not withdraw or
withdraw from oY abandon wholly or partly the
' against all or any of the opposite
parties or enter into any agreemem settlernent or compromise whereby the
case is/ are wholly or partly adjusted or refer all or any matter or matters
arising or in dispute therein to arbitration PROVIDED THAT in exceptional
circumstances when {here is not sufficient time to consult such appropriate
Officer of the Govt. of India and an omission to setile or compromise should
be definitcly prejudicial to the interest of thc oppositc partics the said
Advocate/ Pleader/ Counsel may enter into any agreement, settlement or
compromise thereby the Civil Rulefproceedings is{ are wholly or partly
adjusted and in every such case the said AdvocatefPleader/ Counsel shadl
record and communicate forthwith to the undersigned the special reasons for
cntering into the agrecment, sctficient of Compromisc: ’

1/ We, hereby agree to ratily all acts done by the aloresaid Smt Bharati
Devi, Railway Advocate, CAT/ Ghy in pursuance of this authority.

IN WITNESS WIEREGF these, presents are duly executed on this
' day of ' 2010. '

b

- W ﬁWW@M
FOR ANBEOHERHLF GEUNION OF INDIA
R i T w1 ‘.('“"

/J" | Q’} Ehief Personne) Ofiices {Gaz)
pr\ R A d}u.?aa, Hiferty
. ME. Railway, Maligaon

SeaAs vt A A nes
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- under G. M/ Law /Mlg and subsequent|

95 and after completion of TEN
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : . GAUHATI
GAUHATI BENCH

0O.A.No. 237 /2009

Sr1 Jitendra Nath Barman_. -.Applicant
VS -

Union Of India & Others....

IN THE MATTER OF
Reply of the Applicant against the clan'ﬁéation
submitted by Respondents on 23.8.2010
in pursnance of order dated v5.8,2010_

The applicant begs to state as follows :-

1. That, as regard the statement made under para 2 of the said claﬁﬁqationa

the applicant states that it is not true that the post of A L O/ construct;
a work charge post. It is fact that Sri H.Thakuria has been working

on was

y he was promoted and appointed to
the G M / Construction /Mlg on 283.
(10)  years service as ALO in the.

the postof A L O (Group-B) in

N

£y
AT\ W\ 49 voela_

e Yo

O MO B
Rhpeoualy 4 -

D

......Respondents N

as CLA -



railway authonty addressed to the applicant. Sn H. Thakuna}l' proted to
the post of ALO Group-B on 283.1995 vide office order No. ALO /
CON/GM/ NFRly. Thereafter on 25.8.2005 said Mr. H.Thakuria was
promoted to the post of Law Officer and thereby from 25.8.2005 the post of
ALO fallen vacant at GM/Constructio/MLG/N.F.Rly. Thefeaﬁer
Mr.H.Thakuria retired from the post of Law Officer on 30.11/2009 .The post
of Law Officer of GM/Construction office has been down graded as ALO
after retirement of Sri H.Thakuria . Thereafter Dr.Monohar Kalita who was a
CLA under GM(PYMLG and promoted to the post of ALO and appointed as
ALO in GM/Law who was transferred from GM/Law to GM/Construction
and he has be‘en posted as ALO/Construction on 01.12.2009 after retirement
of Mr. Thakuria . Dr. Kalita joined the post on 1.12.2009 itself by his joining
letter dated 1.12. 2009. |

Thereafter Dr. Kalita was promoted to the higher post of Law Officer
/Construction w.e.f. 03. 09. 2010 and he has been working as Law Officer in
the GM/Constfuétion till date which fact is reflected in the letter dated 19.
11.2010 issued by Railway authorities to the applicant.

It 1s pertinent to mention here that before said transfer Dr.
Kalita was working as ALO at GM/Law/Mlg. Now the positi(‘)nv of
vacancy of ALO post are as follows :-
(A) One (1) post of ALO has been lying vacant at GM/Law

MIG. WEF. 30. 11.2009.

(B) One (1) post of ALO has been lying vacant at GM/CONS/
MIG wef.03.9.2010 till date.

(C)One (1) postof ALO has been lying vacant at Rangiya
Division (New) till date.

N | on * 1YOUTC Banom
gt A %)Afeu_ob‘e—o\ ok : AN
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So presently 3 nos of ALO posts has - been lying vacant under the
N.F Railway. The applicant further states that from 25.8.2005 to 30. 11 2009
for FOUR (4) years 3 months 5 days the post of ALO/Con/Mlg was lymg
vacant and the applicant could be appointed there as ALO on ad -hoc basis

but the authorities did not do so. After 9.3.2006 TWO (2) posts of ALO were

lying vacant under N.F.Railway. Ome at G.M / Construction and One at
RANGIYA DIVISION (New) and to fill-up the aforesaid two posts the

advertisement déte-d 12.5.2006 was issued but subsequently the samewas

.cancelled vide order dated 7.9.2009.

And thereafter the impugned advertisement dated 17.9.2009 was issued

showing vacancy for one (1) post of ALO-Group. B which is completely

perverse as per relevant records . It is seen from the stand of the Raiiway
authorities that a post is up graded just for the promotion of Mr H.Thakuria
and on his retirement the post is down graded to transfer Dr. Kahta from

GM/Law whlch is against the known service junsprudence

Copies of joining letter of Dr. Kalita dated
01.12.2009, letter dated 27.10.2010 and
Letter dated 19.11. 2010 are annexed
herewith and marked as annexure

No. 19, 20, 21 respectively.
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VERIFICATION

I, Sr1 Jitendra Nath Barman S/0 late Thaneswar Barman, -

aged about 59 years resident of village : Parakuchi , P.O. Sondha ,

'PS & Dist. Nalbari, Assam do hereby verify the contents of the

statements are all true to the best of my knowledge and belief as
well as records and I sign this verification to day on 48 th day of

wedng |, 2014 at Gauhati,

G Yilewdien Walihoarman,
Signature of the applicant

|



 Sir,

N-F. Railway, Mallgaon

Copy toe:

- 914" A'n nmuff-ﬁ*"f\g' |
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The Chlef anmeer/Con-l
Date -01- (2- 2009 |

i E s wahati Benc
* Subs doiniung Report il et

In terms v}f efﬁce order: Neo: 45/2909(Mangg)‘¢rlssued under case: - file.
NO,E’Z&E/}Q}B(G) daie(t 26.11.2009%(copy enclosedy the undersigned: has. been (fansferted:
to construetion organization under GMICON/MLEG and posted as Assistant Law Officer

in the same gradf vice Sriv B Fhakutiag Law Off el Con/MLG wies has retived .\.m,‘:;le"”
effect from: 30: 1 1.2009: (AN}

On being spared by: Law Officer; N-F. Railway, Mahga@n ot 30: 11 2009(AN}.
vide letter No. Z1208135/NG/Pt. KEdated” 30:11.2009 (Copy entlosed) T haye agsutned: the.

‘charge of Assistant Law Officer/Con N.J. Rallway on 01 ¥2.2009.

DA cAgabeve. ' D o o Ym}rssmuew]y

1. Secretary to GM/COn/MLG |

2. Dy.CPOIConMLG:

*
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NO: W/70/CON/RTIBIII2005/112

To,

Sri Jitendra Nath Barman,
v’ Chief Law Assistant,
DRM(P)/IRNY, N.F. Railway,
P.O. Rangiya,

Dist. Kamrup (Assam)

Sir,

Sub:-
-Ref:-

Supply of information under RTI Act'05.
“Your application No.:Nll dated 12.10.2010.

Dated; 9\1 .10.2010.

Reference - above the Item wise information. as received rom Semor Personnal Off|cer
(f‘onstructlon) N.F. Railway, Mallgaon is furnished below as deswed please.

order of Haramba Thakuria as Asstt,
Law Officer appointed by GM(P)/ MLG,
N.F. Railway, his date of joining as ALO
in the GM (CONST), date of retirement
from’ GM ( CONST).

SL. Information sought by the apphcant Railway's reply
NO.
‘1 Please fumnish the date of appointment

Date' of appointement on promotion to Gr.'B’
Service of shri H. Thakuria ss ALO/CON is
28.03.1995 and date of retirement is 30.11.2009.
P

Date of order -of promotion of Sri H.
Thakuria to the post of Law Officer and
date of order posting as Law Officer of
GM (Const)..

Date of promotion and pastmg of Sn Thakuria is
125.08.2005.

——

Whether after retirement of Sri H.
Thakuria, the post which he was
holding is lying vacant till date if the
post is filled up then from which date it
is filled up and the date name of the
person who is holding the post.

‘.Aftpr refirement of Sri H. Thakuria, on 30.11.2009
the post of LO/CON has been downgraded and Dr.

M. Kalita has been posted as ALO/CON on
-01.12.2009

Date ‘as to -when Dr. Monohar Kalita
was posted as ALO at GMILAW/MLG.

“Not pertaining to Construction Organisatibn.

Date as.to when Dr. Monohar Kalita
was transferred in the past of ALO at
GM (Const)/MLG, N.F. Railway his date

-of joining as ALO at GM (Const)/MLG

and as'to whether Dr. Kalita is working

‘as ALO in the said office.

“Date of transfer of Dr. M. Kalita is 30.11 .2009.'

Please furnish photo copy of ORDER,

No. and date with name of issuing

authority by which the post of ALO was

Copy of office order No. 61/09 (Managing) dated
01 12.2009 is enclosed.

created at GM (Const)/MLG.

Contd. ... 2.

A nmuwu O "’w

‘Sm." |
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NO.

Information éought by the applicant

Rallway s reply ]

Whether . the exustmg post. of ALO at
GM(Const) MLG was abolished at any point
of time, if so, please furnish photo copy of
the notification and the date of order. No of

| order Name of ‘issuing authority who

abolished the post.

No specific period has been mentio'ned,_infthe,
question. Hence information can -not be
fumnished as asked for.

As per record submitted in the Addl.
clarification (WS) .on 24.8.2010 by the
Respondents: Rallway in O.A. No. 237/2009
of the Hon'ble CAT/GHY, the N.F. Rly. did
not filled up- the post of ALO for 5 years

since 30.6. 2003 Please inform the reasons .

why the post was not filled for 5 years.

Not pertaining to Construction Organisation.

As per information by "AK. Chhapalia,
DY.CPO/HQ, N.F. Rly. Maligaon vide ref.
DGM(G) cum - PIOMHd.Qtr's letter No.
ZIRTI/Cell/Hgrt. /920/2009 dated 28.12.2009
that one post of ALO has been lying vacant
at newly created Rangiya Division at N.F.
Rly. No. PERSON HAS BEEN UPGRADED

| till date 12.01.2010 and whether it is a

reserved post for S/C. Please inform the
reasons why the post of ALO was not

upgraded from the senior most CLA till date.

Not pertaining to construction organization.

10

Please inform the name of persons who has
been working as ALO at GM(CONST) MLG
order of date of posting, datel of joining as

| ALO.

Dr. M. Kalita is working as ALO/CON w.e.f.
01.122009 vide office ~ order - No. |
61/09(Managing) dated 01.12.2009.

1

Please furnish. the particulars of the persons

-| who are holding the post of law officer and

Assistant Law Officers at Hd.Quarter/MLG
last 5 years and also the parent cadre of the
incumbents.

Not pertaining to Construction Or‘g’ani_iation.

! : Cohtd. .03,
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Under what rule the post of ALO can be filed
upaby the incumbent officers other then from
Law Cadre that as a candidate so selected
from APO will have to given an option within

. 30§days of the result of the selection of LDC

by! the employee in writing. Whether Mrs.
Amish Gogoi has submitted her option as
ALO till date. :

Not pertaining to ConstractionGrganization

’

ThIS is for your mformatlon please

DA:- 1(One) As above.

Copy to:-

Yours faithfully,

e

39 7 $atitror/fFerfor/amea

s 5 o eI
qﬁm/ﬁmﬁ
g iﬁmﬁmm |

Publlc Information Officer, NFR = HQ, Mahgaon for |nformat|on in reference to his letter

~ No. NFRIRTI-Cell/2010/1471 dated 12.10.2010. He is requested to furnish the information
- to the applicant in respect of item No. 4, 8, 9, 11 & 12 since these items are pertams to

. openhne

oA m/ﬁnﬁ
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i

The following postmq orders are issued with immediate effect:

1. C)n superannuauon Shri H. ‘Thakurla, LO/Con retired on 3()71 12000, the post of"

LO/Con is down graded 10 ./\Sou Heale as ALO/Gon
2 In terms of GM(P)/MLG's oﬂlue order No. [£/263/30/3(0) Dt.26-11-2009 Shri M,l(_a\ita,
| ALO/MLG who reported on 30-11-2009 is posted as ALO/Con/MLG against the above

downgraded post.

This issues with the chpl oval of General ManaqerlCons\ru&h;n

09
(. . el n

aRw wiffs 3ﬂmvw

W B283/Con/G/(Managing
'Copy forwarded for informAatibn and necessaty action 1o:

CAQ/Con/MLG
COS/Con/MLG

FA B C/\O/Conﬁ & 2IMLG,
CE/Con/1,2,3,4,56,7 & 8/MLG
CSTE/Con/1 & ?/MI G

_ PPS to GMIC/MLG, PS to CAQICon/MLG
Officers Concmned

10 E/Bill(Gaz)/Cadre

11.P/Case C

@mﬂ@¢>@~e

o :"f“-f“»

?@ HEITEHD 'E‘m‘fv_r

fe=ii® 101-12-2009

Secy to (wMICon/MLG for kmd information to GM/Con/MLG

All JA Grade officers of Construction Organization .

By Vi, 13-0)
ddl TEIa s F‘:miur




Office of the
General Manager
- Maligaon, Guwahati-11.

No. NFR/RTI Cell/ 2010/1471 | Date: }9.11.2010,
Sﬁ Jitendra Kumar Barman/CLA - | ri:m;zr ﬁ;r\%“ :
DRM/P/Rangiya Division/N.F.Railway, S WA

PO- Rangiya, Distt- Kamrup(Assam).

A 9§ Jatl 2
sir,

G

\ " 'h g
Guwahati Benct -

<!

Sub: - Supply of information under RTI Act'05
Ref. - Your application dated 12.10.10.

T e

e

_ - With reference_ to the 'above,_it is to inform you that the information as sought for under
RTI Act'05 is received from Personnel department of this Railway. The information however
as received is enclosed herewith to comply with your request under RTI Act'05.

With this information above, the case is now treated as disposed off at this level.

- However, you may like to submit your first-appeal against the supplied: information
within 30. days ‘of: the receipt of this:letter before the Appeliate Authority for further
- representation, if any, whose address is given below:- : ' :

( Alok Dave )

SDGM —cum- Appellate authority
Northeast Frontier Railway,
Phone ‘& FAX No.- 0361-2676055.

We look forward to your co-operation.

Two
DA: - 0g(Fedr Pages).

_ M ' _ Yours Sincerely,
¢ ' . 18
{ 0 ,
AT - o ARG
‘7/% g | . (KhinduRam) |

DGM(G) cum PLO
N.F.Railway/Maligaon.
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' eneral Manager(P)
igaon Guwahatt 11

Da'ced 18 11#20"10 ’ -
m@il R s 3 §

No E/RTT ACt05/Con/Pt.1
i ]

Yo
DGW/G cum PIO/HQ

ht by Shri 3. N Barman, LLNRNY

Sub : Information soug
n under RT1 Act’Ob : _ -

-seeking mforms'hn
11.10..

Ref NFR/RT! CeWZOIUI'l 471 did. u 10.10, 08. 11 10 & 16.

mctosed piease find herewmn mrormataomremarm in presc: _ibad"sfm‘sf{h‘at i

‘iet::er qum:ed under reference

as 'é'@.x;gm for \‘_J;!,»de‘ your

DA ;A above.
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for General Manager(P)

Dy.Chief Personnel Officer/GAZ

Finai Format for Reply
Subject information sought by Shri Jitendra Nath Bammnan, CLARNY. S B - !?,,{"
 Ref Case No. NFR/RTI Celr2010/1471 did 12.10.10, 08.11.10 & 16.11.10. G:uwahaﬁ Bench o
: seeking information under Kii Act e ot
Marked o ©  CPO/AdmN. | JERL =Py
Fie No. E/RTI Act 05/Con/PLL T
Sl } fte | information sought by the party | Depariments 1 Annexure
M im ' ' | recponse(reply text) ' {Certificate
c | Mo o No. detailed
: - S file notingl} |
.19 As per information by AK. Chhapolia, Clarification of fhe Riy.{ -
Dy.CPOMQ, ' M.F Rly, MLG vide Ref | Board in regard to detail |
z DGM(G) cum PIOMHd.qtr's letter Mo. ZIRT | procedure. for filing up of
CelifHtgr./92072000 dated 28.12.2009 ithat upgraded post of ALC was
one post of ALO has been lying vacant at | awaited.
newly created RNY Div. in N.F.Rly. ‘
NO PERSON HAS BEEN JPGRADED till
date 12.01.2010 and whether it 8 2
resarved post far SIC. Inform the reasoris '
why the post of ALO was not upgraded from
the Senior viost CLA il date. : |
2. 110, | Inform the name of persons who has been Shri, Manohar Kalita, -
working as ALQ at GMICon/MLG. Order of | ALO/MLG was posted as
| date of posting, date of joining as ALQ. ALO/Con/MLG oh 30.11.08.
' o Subsequently he has been.
promoted as LO/Con/MLG
L N wef 0202010
3 144, | Fumnish the particulars of the persans who | (1) Shii J. Mandal, LO, R
are hoiding the posts of Law Officer & AsstL { {(Retd.on 31 .01.2008).
Law officers at Hd.Qrtr./MLG last 5 yrs & | (2) Smt. S.R.Roy, LO since
also the present cadre of the incumbents. 16.10.2008. '
' : (3) Shri M. Kalita ,
{now LO/Con/MLG)
(4) Smt. Amish Gogoi,
present ALO since
, j 29.7.2010.
42 112, | Under what Rule the post of ALO can be : :
filed up by the incumbent officers: other | The order of posting of ' =
than from Law Cadre thatas a candidate so | APO as ALC is termporary, |
selected from APO will have to given an | til finalisation of selection of
option within 30 days of the resuft of the | ALO which is subjudice. '
selection of LDC by the employee in writing. .
\Whether Mrs. Amish Gogoi has submitied
“her option as ALO till date. '
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'BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL : GAUHATI

v GAUHATI BENCH

0.A.No. 237 /2009

Sri Jitendra Nath Barman. .. .. ......... Applicant
- VS -
Union Of India & Others............. Respondents

IN THE MATTER OF
Reply of the Applicant against the °

additional Clarificatory Written
Statements filed on 03. 8.2010
By the Respondents.

The Applicant begs to state as follows :-

1. That, the Hon’ble Tribunal by order dated 21.5.2010 directed to the
respondenfs to file affidavit clarifying some aspects mentioned in the same
order. But instead of filing affidavit the respondents filed written
statements which amounts to violation of Tribunal”s order or not
complying in its proper perspective. As such the said written ‘sta.tementjs
may _nbt be acqepte;_l by the Tribunal and may be directed to submit the
same in affidavit forming total compliance of the Tribunal’s order dated
21.5.2010. The applicant states that the Respondents are playing hide and
seek with the Hon’ble Tribunal. As per law there is vast difference

between adducing something through affidavit and stating some thing as

written statement.
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2. That, as regard the statement made in the para 1 (B) of the said wntten

statements the applicant states that the delay was due to negligence of the
Respondents ju.ét to deprive the applicant from his legitimafe prqmoﬁon.
The applicant 1‘5 going to retire by dated 31.12.2011 which is within the
knowledge of thé Respondents and the delay was completely intentio_nél,
The date after lapse of more than four (4) years the process of selection is
halted taking the plea of further instruction which is not a cogent reason of

delay in selection process

. That, as regard the statement made in the para 1 ( C ) of the written

statement it is not true that the post of A L O in the construction

organization is not in existence as per record of the Respondents. -

. That , as regards the statements made i para Il Of the said written -

statements the applicant states that as the Respondents admitted that
cancellél_tion of notification dated 12.5.2006 was without any reasons so thé
said cancellation is iiabie to be cancelled by the Hon’ble Tribunal. In 'ﬂle
interest of justice ho authority can be allowed to do something without any

reasons.

. That, as regard the written statement made under para IIl of the said

written statements the applicant states that the Respondentsl First cancel the

notification dated 12. 5. 2006 which was for Two (2) postsand no{(v

‘taken the plea that the applicant cannot claim reservation because there is

only one (1) post. It shows that the Respondents moulded the thing at

their sweet will to 'deprive the applicant from his promotion.

Cree- %’i\"‘eﬂ\' v~
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~ VERIFICATION

1 Sn Jltendra Nath Barman S/O late Thaneswar Bannan

‘aged about 59 years remdent of vﬂlage Parakuchi , P.O. Sondha

PS &‘ stt Nalban Assam do hereby verify the contents. of the

| statements from paral to 5 areall true to the best of my

| knowledge and belief as well as records and I sign this Venﬁcatlon

to day on. 18 th day of . «J.Mfcg 2011 at gauhati.

Ll %/i’r,uadl reQ. MO\U:P@W\IN\Q;\
S1gnature of the apphcant
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File in Jonir,

“ MAY 2011 I

crBlsliL

Couirt Clocer,

Guwahan Bench ¢/

IN THE CENT! RAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

GUWAHATI BENCH : GUWAHATI
_OA NO. 237 OF 2009

Sri Jitendra Nath Barman.

...............

-Vs-

Union of India & Ors.

) IN THE MATTER OF:

An affidavit on behalf of the respondents.

Respondent

| Shri S. Behera, Son of B. C. Behera, aged 40 years{about),occupation Railway

service, resident of Guwahati (Assam) do hereby solemnly declare and affirm as

follows:-

1. That presently | am working as Dy. Chief Personnel Officer/Gaz., N.F.

Railway, Maligaon and as such | am conversant with the facts of this case.

Further | am authorised to swear this affidavit on behalf of the Respondent.

2. That the applicant filed the aforementioned OA bearing No.237/2009 before

this Hon'ble Tribunal praying for setting aside the order dated 07.09.2009 vide

office memo No.E/254/111/16 (O) Pt.l issued from this office of the GM(P)/MLG

whereby the respondent authority has cancelled its earlier notification issued on

12.5.2006 vide office memo No.E/254/111/16(0) pertaining to selection for the post

of Asstt Law Officer ( ALO) Group-B.

-

FileL &y

Wb Bako.
Nowva ﬁ‘fvocﬁb,

Dy cniet Personnat offieey /642

128 ZG"}

md.;m

3-05-24014,

ors BeoRalf B Rosp

¥.F. Railway, Maligaon

Byoahati. 11
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3.  That the further prayer of the A

consider the promotion of the Applicant to the post of ALO group-B in pursuance
of the order dated 12.5.06 and/or to direct the official respondent to consider the

case of the applicant for ad-hoc promotion till finalization of the process for

regular promotion to the post of ALO.

4. That the official respondent filed written statements on the said OA averting

the contentions of the applicant.

5. That during the course of hearing the Hon'ble Tribunal desired certain

clarification on the pretext of which cancellation of the order dated 12.5.2006 was

stated to be cancelled without any reason.

6. That as per direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal dated 21.5.2010 and 05.08.2010

the respondent has clarified the fact by replying the same which is available on

record.

7. That as per Railway Board’s letter dated 18.5.2007 vide Annexure —A endorsed
in the written statement it has been categorically stated that in terms of the Railway
Board’s letter dated 9.3.2006 for reorganisation of Gazetted cadre of the legal
department of the new Zones and divisions in terms of which 11 posts of C.L.A
(Scale 7450-11500/-) have been upgraded to group-B as A.L.O ( scale Rs 7500-
12000/-) subject to the candidate being found fit for promotion through screening
process consisting of written test, viva-voce and assessment of record of service. it

was further clarified that the above procedure is not applicable for the normal

vacancies in the Group-B post as explained in the said letter.

bon Kebora

hiet Personne) Oftice,

c

va/?rgg

]érz

N.F. Railway, Maligaon
Guwahati.11
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8. That due to administrative reason wrlieh-has-mrl‘m’y'"e'fﬁﬁﬁed from the

respondent side the notification issued earlier dated 12.5.2006 has been cancelled
vide office order dared 7.09.2009. By another notification dated 17.9.2009 for
selection for the post of ALO/Gr-B the applicant was asked to submit his

willingness /Unwillingness. But the applicant did not submit his willingness.

9. That now the administration has decided to hold selection for upgraded Gr-B
post of Asstt Law Officer, N.F Railway for forming a penal of 01(SC) person and for
that purpose the Respondent has issued a notification dated 25.04.2011 which is
self explanatory circulating to all its divisions including the applicant notifying him
to be the senior most C.L.A and eligible for appearing in the said selection.

A copy of the aforesaid letter of the respondent dated

25.4.2011 is enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-l.

10. That in this context the humble respondent begs to submit for the
appreciation of the Hon’ble Tribunal that the applicant has been granted financial
upgradation under MACP ( Modified assured career progression scheme ) to the
grade pay of Rs 5400/- on completion of 20 years of service. The financial
upgradation of the applicant under MACP is one step higher than the grade pay of
Asstt Law Officer i.e grade pay 4800/-. As such even if the applicant is promoted

to the post of Asstt Law Officer (Group-B) he would not be benefited financially.

The applicant has been granted financial upgradation of grade pay of Rs 5400/-

which is evideni from the letter of DRM ( P )/RNY dated 26-11-2010.

A copy of the aforesaid letter dated 26.11.2010 is

enclosed herewith and marked as Annexure-2

Shad

%Z\M g é/Lé ¥a
D,cmet Personngl Oftice

k.t

1/6A2

Maligaen

Gawahatia11

A.F. Rallwav,
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11.  That it is respectfully submitted thafThere is urgent need to fill up the post of

Asstt Law Officer (ALO). Assistant Law Officer is required to perform a lot of

important duties e.g dealt with court cases in different courts in different matters

related to Railway workings, processing of legal matters concerning arbitrations,

commercial etc and providing legal opinion to executive departments of the

Railways. Due to non filing of the vacancy of Assistant Law Officer, the

Administrative works are being adversely affected. It is therefore , in the interest of

the Railway working that the post of Assistant Law Officer is filled up at the earliest.

12 That in view of the facts set forth the application may be kindly closed in the

interest of justice.

13 That this affidavit is filed bonafide and for the end of justice.

And | sign this affidavit on this X § ZZL th day of

April,2011 at Guwahati.

Identified by

Advocate

Gt ?o/w Kol rx

DEPONENT

) y Chiet Personnei omece, /A2
N P. Railway, MaligaoB

Guwahatis{1

Solemnly declared and affirmed
before me who is identified by
Smti Bharati Devi,

Advocate, Guwahati
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Office of the
, General Manager(P)
; i Maligaon, Guwahati-11

L
Ay

| No.Ef254/III/16‘(O)]Pt.I T - Dated:25.04.2011.

To

Sr.DGM, CCM,CPO & CCM/FM/MLG; DRMs/KIR,APJ,RNY,LMG & TSK ;

DRM(P)s/ KIR,APDJ;RNY,LMG & TSK; DGM(G)/MLG, Dy. CPO/Con/MLG Estate Ofﬂcer/MLG
Law Offrcer/MLG APO/LC/ MLG, ACM/Court/MLG.

- Sub: Selectlon for the upgraded Gr.'B' post of Asstt. Law Officer, N, F.Rallway

In terms of Ra:lway Board s letter No.E(GP)2005/2/26 dated 18.5.2007 and further. clarifi ed.

vide their letter No. E(GP)2005/2/26 dated 24.9.2010, it has been decided with the approval of

Competent Authority to hold-a selection for forming a panel of 01(SC) person for the upgraded

post of Asstt. Law Ofﬁcer/Gr B’ in scale Rs.9,300-34,800/- + Rs.4,800/-. As .per.Rly. Board's
instruction, in the eventuality of the senior most zandidate falllng in the screening test held for

selection to the upgraded post of Asstt. Law Officer, the next senior most. willing candrdate may
be called for screemng and for that purpose a stand-by list can be notified. .

2. Shrl i3 N. Barman(SC), CLA under DRM(¥)/RNY who |s seniormost Chief Law Assistant

.(CLA) |s eIrgrble to appear for the said selection.

o Stand by List: may be published subsequently in case Shri 1.N. Barman gives "his
unwillingness for appearing in the screening test or falls in the same. .

2. 1 " The selection will be based on candidates’ zerformance both in Wrrtten Examinatlon, Viva-
voce *est and record of service.

3. The ‘written- examination for the said selection will consists of only one _paper.on. the

following subjects. with-maximum and minimum qualifying marks shown below:-

M,.»w«v—w;v "‘""."*g 7 ' ﬂmmlww - L
W
<

Prafessional , subJect 1.50 s 90
Establishment, Financial Rules. - | (including at least 10% of the :

: total marks on official language
Policy-& Rules)

Subject . . ' Maximum marks Minimum Qualifying marks 1

4. Itmay be noted that the question paper will be bi-lingual, i.e., English & Hlndr It will be the
candldate s choice to write in any one of the two lznguages.

- 5, DPO/RNY should notify this to Shri J. M. Barman, CLA/RNY -and obtain his written -
. Willingness/Unwillingness individually in the prescribed PROFORMA (enclosed as Annexure-
'A’) by 10.05.2011 and send the same to Dy. CP(‘/Gazetted/MaIrgaon so as to reach thxs office

by 15.05.2011.

6. A Pre-selection coaching for the willing staff belonging to SC/ST community will be

imparted by Law Officer, Maligaon for a period of 3 to 4- weeks. If the staff concerned is not

~ willing to appear in the Pre-selection coaching, he should intimate this'in writing.

\? ‘:3\\
A
P
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7. A copy =6f’“Synabus published vide Railway ‘Board's letter No. E(G)2003/2/32 dated
10.12, 2003 is enclosed as Annexure-'B’ for circulation amongst the eligible staff concerned

© 8. The staff concerned should be asked to keep himself in readiness for appearing m the
) _selection at short notice, The date of written test will be intimated subsequently.
DA: As above.
1 \'2..“ \}
(S. A. *Ah% )L\
Asstt. Personnel Offlcer/LC
for GENERAL MANAGER(P)
Copy forwarded for tnrormatron and necessary act!on to - -
(1) The General Secretary —NFRMU NFREU/N. F Rallway,Pandu
(2) PSto:CPO." ~
(3) All Notice Boards.
(4) All concerned,
| ' k & rﬁv\\lel\ -
' . ' (S A. Ahme
o S . Asstt. Personnel Offi cer/L(;
' for GENERAL MANAGER(P)- .
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ANNEXUBE A’
PROFORMA OF APPLICATION TO BE FILLED UP BY THE VOLUNTEER FOR THE POST

- OF ASS'IT LAW OFF ICEB{Gngg ‘B7)

1. Name in full (in Block Ietter ) : :-

2. Designation & Station ' - iCentra! Mnﬁmw%tw%\fge@
3. Working under ‘ - CE ARl g \
4, Edtrcational' qualification » - . o %i; ‘E
5.Date of Bith ' - ,; S o

6. Date of Appointment. o - - x ‘

7. Date of Regular promotion to the grades %{i\;\:&“{gjr Bench B

(i) in Scale Rs. 6,500 - 10,500/~ (5" CPC) ' -
(ii) in Scale Rs. 7,450 - 11,500/- (5"’ CPC) . -
8. P.F. No./New Pension AC.No. -

9, Whether the candidates belongs to SC/ST communrty (attach
caste certificate duly attested by the Gazetted officer -
10, Whether Willing/Unwilling to appear.in the selection B

11. Choice of Ia'ngu‘age to answer the question (English/Hindi)

DECLARA TI ON BY TI-_Ié CAIVD!QA TE-

"1 do-hereby declare that the abGve particulars furnished by me are true to the best of my -
knowledge and belief and|1 further undertake that in the event of any entry above is incorrect or |

not in order, my candidature shall liable to be cancelled at any stage during tendency of the
above SELECTION. -

Date:- o - SIGNATURE OF THE CANDIDATE -~

The proforma of Bro-data frlled~m by the: candldate, Shri/Smt. ‘
Designation i ,-received within ‘the target date is hereby forwarded to hrs

respective Cadre(PersonneI Branch) officer for verification with the service record available in his
office and for onward transmission to the General Manager(P)/Maligacn.

Signature of the Controlling Officer
(with Official Seal & Date)

Certiﬁcate to be furnished’ by the Cadre. Controlling Officer/(Personnel Branch 'ofﬁ er:-

It is certrfred that: the service particulars furnished by Shrr/Smt
Designation , through the above protorma(Bro—data), have been verified with hrs/her
service record and found correct and it has Leen forwarded to GM(P)/MaIrgaon for further
necessary action.

rngnature of ihe Cadre Controlling {Personnel granch) ‘Officer
( with Official Seal & Date)
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Congiitution of India = -

Fundamental Rights and Divective Principles in generhl

Diréctive Principles of State Policy .

Union and State Judiciary with Special emphasis on Article 285,299,
300, 309, 3107and 311 s &laiie R
Contract Act

Formation of contract.

Special emphasis on  Sections -

56 . Agreement to do impossible act.

* 73 - Compensation of loss caused by breech of contract

74 ~ Compensation for breech of contract where penalty stipulated far.

Arbitiation & Concillition Act, 1996 - Part-l

Special emphasis on sections 1, 8,9, 10, 11, 14, 28, 30, 33,34 and 36

L‘aud.z’Acguisition Act

*. Special emphasis on sections 4, 5, 6 and 23

Raijlway Claims Tribunal Act

Special emphasis on' sectioas -

13 — Jurisdiction, Powers and authority of Claims Tribunal
16 — Application to Claims "Tribunal

17 - Limitation,

23 - Appeals .

Indian Railways Act

Special emphasis on Sections -

1123 - Definitions
124" Extent by liability

124 A —Compensation on zecount of untoward incident
125 = Application for compensation,

126 — Interim relief by Railway Administration

127 = Determination of Compensation

~ Railway Accidents (Compensation) Rules, 1990

| g;‘-_&i'ii'iﬁ“l"ro'cedu-re Code

1. Sections 9, 10, 11, 20, 79, 80, 96,97, 100, 113, 114 and 115

- 2.0rder IV e e

3. Oidér VI-Rule’l, 1A,23,4and 5

4. Order VI - Rule 1,2,34, and 5

5 Order XXVII - Rules 1 and 2 -

6. Ordor XLI-Rule 1,2,and3 A -~/
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mdm 0 _@Mﬁjﬁ@m mug m
2evised B4n 1990Chapter -

Manuad -

Indian Raliway Establishmer Code. .
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- The. following staff workmg under RMNY Dzvns;on in“PB-1 Rs, 520p- 2 2‘§®uwahati Bench

GP 1500, 2000 and in-PB-2 Rs. 9300-34500 + GP 4600, 5400 are fou "}’Sn
for granting ﬁnanc!al up  gradation under MACP scheme, vide .

d

. a For i e TR
© MORTHEAST FRONTIER RARLWAY . - W&W‘r@fm R

Ravaire | o 3 MAY 201,

i’

*ﬁdrq -

Tngt

{

1

memorandum No: EQ/2008/MACPS/RN Dasted 25-11-10 and their pay a.re nereby
fixed as under:

SH | Name of the staff : Fay scale and Grade pay i
1 | J.N. Bannan, CLA under Pay scale Rs. 9300-34800 + GP 4600

DPO/RNY . Rs. 19430+ 4500 w.a.f 01.07.08

o Rs. 20160+ 4300 w.e.f 01.03.08 (st MACP
Rs. 20910+ 5400 w.e.f 01.09.08 2™ MAC?P
o | Rs. 21700+ 5400 w.e.f 01.07.08
! Rs. 22520 ¢ 5300 w.e f01.07.10
2 | Khajer-Alt, Khaias: under I Pay scaié.Rs, 5200-20200 + GP 1800
DMIWRNY Rs. 80504 1800 w.a f 01.07.08

SR . | Rs. 8360+ 1800 w.e.f 01.09.08- Is{ MACP

|

; : ’ Rs. 8670+ 2000 w.e.f01.09.08 - 2'° MACP
Eo o A Rs, 5990+ 2000 w.e f 01.07.09
i ; ce i Rso08320 42000 we £01.07.10
!

!

'3 Muon Bmhma, i under “Pay scaie'Rs, 5200-20200 +.GF 1800
”POm“Y : _ I'Rs. 7060+ 1800 w.e.f01.07.08

. | Rs. 7330+ 1800 W.a.f 01 .09.08 — (st MACP
Poe o T Rs. 7610+1900 w.e.f 01.07.09 - .
o L ' ' ' | Rs. 7800+ 1900 w.e.f 01.07.10 I

ly: Khatgeswar Boro, .Ta.xtor Pay scalaRs: 6200-26200 « GP 188 |

-cum Store issuer [Rs. 7630+.1900 w.e.f 01.07.08 T
. .~ |Re. 782052000 w.ef 01.08.08- 2" MACP
‘Rs. 8220+ 2000 w.e.f 01.07.09 '
' RS. 8530 + 2000 w.e.f 01.07.10
15 | Sharma Kanta Qeon TPay scaleRs. 5200-20200 + GP 1800
: Khalast under DK‘MRNY Rs. 7600+ 1800.w.2.1.01.07 o8 :
Rs. 7890+ 1900 w.e.f 01.09.08- ist MACP
Rs. 8480e 2000 vs.e £ 01.09.08- 2™ MACP .
Rs. 86060+ 2000 w.e.f01.07.06
. - | Rs.. 881.»+2000wef010710
8 | Suren Kalita, OS under Pay scale Rs. 9300-34800 + GP 2200

' DPWRNY S ‘Rs. 14960 + 4200 w.e.1 01.07.10 :
' Rs. 15640 + 4800 wef 30.08.10- 2nd |
MACP ,
Thls has me approval ot compe em authority. . 1/ ; ‘
: tcl'o’n [,(74!]!0
{L. Rajak)
_ APO/I :
Eor Divl. Railway Manager {PYRNY
o, :Q/ZOOQ/MA»PS!RN - o : Late : 26-11-10
Copy Torwarded: for mformanon & necessary ac’aon 10.
: );__Sr DFMIRNY
)L MM/RN‘{ :
3 Staff r‘oncernod h L
8) PICase , ' 1 ((/
TO)OS/EQ-BJH/RNY ot o )ty

For Divl. Ratlway Manager (PYRNY



